[FURUN®
INSTALLATION MANUAL

MARINE RADAR

MODEL 1722/1732/1742/1752/1762
MODEL 1722C/1732C/1742C/1752C/1762C
mooe. MODEL 1723C/1733C/1753C/1763C

NAVnhet

ﬂ FURUNO ELECTRIC CO,, LTD.
NISHINOMIYA, JAPAN

PRINTED IN JAPAN


http://www.reelschematic.com

© FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

9-52 Ashihara-cho,
Nishinomiya, Japan

Telephone : 0798-65-2111
fax - 0798-65-4200

| Printed in Japan

PUB.No. IME-34940-H

( TENI ) MODEL1722/C SER.

Your Local Agent/Dealer

FIRST EDITION : APR. 2001
: SEP. 26,2003

*00080918302*

*IME34940H00*



http://www.reelschematic.com

A SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

/A WARNING /A WARNING

Do not open the equipment
unless totally familiar with
electrical circuits and
service manual.

Only qualified personnel

ELECTRICAL o
SHOCK should work inside the
HAZARD equipment.

Wear a safety belt and hard
hat when working on the
antenna unit.

Serious injury or death can
result if someone falls from
the radar mast.

Construct a suitable service platform
from which to install the antenna unit.

Serious injury or death can result if some-
one falls from the radar mast.

Turn off the power at the mains switch-
board before beginning the installation.

Fire, electrical shock or serious injury can
result if the power is left on or is applied
while the equipment is being installed.

A CAUTION

Ground the equipment to
prevent electrical shock and
mutual interference.

Observe the following compass safe
distances to prevent deviation of a
magnetic compass.

Standard| Steering

1722/C series Display unit | 0.65m| 0.45m
1723C series Display unit 055m| 0.35m
1723C antenna 1.30m| 0.80m
1722/1722C antenna unit 1.25m| 0.85m
1732/1732C/1733C antenna| 0.90m | 0.70 m
1742/C antenna 210m| 1.60m
1752/1752C/1753C antenna| 1.50 m | 1.00 m
1762/1762C/1763C antenna| 1.00m | 0.80 m

Radio Frequency
Radiation Hazard

The radar antenna emits electromagnetic
radio frequency (RF) energy which can be
harmful, particularly to your eyes. Never
look directly into the antenna aperture from
a close distance while the radar is in
operation or expose yourself to the trans-
mitting antenna at a close distance.

Distances at which RF radiation levels of
100 and 10 W/m? exist are given in the
table below.

Note: If the antenna unit is installed at a
close distance in front of the wheel house,
your administration may require halt of
transmission within a certain sector of
antenna revolution. This is possible - Ask
your FURUNO representative or dealer to
provide this feature.

Distance to| Distance to
MODEL | 100 W/m? 10 W/m?

point point
e Nil Worst case
1723C 0.50m
T 7 R g
1733C 0.50 m
. Worst case
Nil
1742/1742C i 100m
1752/
Wi
1752C/ 0.15m 5 ggs;case
1753C :
1762/
1762C/ 0.20 m \évg(rft case
1763C Lum



http://www.reelschematic.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ...t e e [
EQUIPMENT L ST S e et e e et e e e e e e e e eaa e aaees i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATIONS ... et e e e e \%

L IMOUNTING . ..ot e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eaaeeeannns 1-1
1.1 Installation of DISPIAY UNit.............uuiiiiiie ittt e e e e et e e e e e e s e anbeeeeaaeessnnbeeeees 1-1
1.2 Mounting of Antenna Unit for MODEL 1722/1722C/1732/1732C/1723C/1733C......ccccccuveeiriueeennns 1-4
1.3 Mounting of Antenna Unit for MODEL 1742/1742C/1762/1762C/1752/1752C/1753C/1763C........ 1-16
P2 AT 1 o L 2-1
A S =Yg Lo F=T o IRV AT T oo TSP OUTUUPRRTTN 2-1
2.2 External Buzzer (OP03-136, 0ption) CONNECHION. .......uuiiiiiiiiieiiiiie ettt 2-4
2.3 HOW t0 CONNECE WIth PC i et e e et et e e e e e e e e b eee e e e e nnnes 2-5
B ADIJUSTIMENT ..ottt et e e ie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaneeeaneaes 3-1
3.1 How to AcCess t0 INSLAllAtion IMENU .......co.viiiiiiiiiie et 3-1
B2 NETWORK SETUP MENU...ceiiiitiiiiiiiiii ettt 1mtb e ettt e e bb e e e s ambne e e s sabbe e e s snbbeeeeanneeeas 3-2
3.3 RADAR SETUP IMEBNU....ccuuiiiiitiiiitiie ettt ettt ettt ekttt he e e ssbe e e s b beeabe e e sbbeesbneesabeeaeesnneeans 3-4
3.4 Checking Magnetron Heater VOIAGE ...........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 3-8
TR N\ E= Y To F= N i [ g I B = L= U0 U o = O 3-9
3.6 SEttNG UP DA POITS ...ccieiiiiiiiiiie ittt e e e s et e e s e abb et e e s abe et e s enbb e e enbbeeeesnneneeas 3-13
3.7 REMOtE CONIOIEE SEIING. . ..uuueutiiii s e snrnsnenennnnes 3-15
PACKING L ST S e ettt ettt e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e ena e e e eenan e eaeees A-1
OQUTLINE DRAWINGS . ...t et e et e et e et e et e et e e e et e e e eaa s D-1
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS ...t e e e e eeeees S-1


http://www.reelschematic.com

EQUIPMENT LISTS

Standard supply

Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
RDP-130 - For monochrome model
Display unit RDP-131 - 1 For color model (QVGA)
RDP-143 - For color monitor (VGA)
RSB-0087A-070 - 1 For MODEL1722/1722C
RSB-110-070-A - 1 For MODEL1723C
_ RSB-0071-058 - 1 For MODEL1732/1732C/1733C
Antenna unit
XNO65AF-RSB-0047-051 - 1 For MODEL1742/1742C
XN10A-RSB-0070-065 - 1 For MODEL1762/1762C/1763C
XNO65BF-RSB-0091-069 - 1 For MODEL1752/1752C/1753C
Remote controller Remote controller, vinyl case,
RMC-100 000-089-885 1
set battery, labels
For display unit,
CP03-22200 000-089-887 1 power cable, CP03-22201
CP03-20301 008-440-670 1 For MODEI__1722/1722C/1723C,
antenna unit
CP03-22100 000-089-848 For M_ODEL1722/1722C/1723C,
5 m signal cable
For MODEL1722/1722C/1723C,
CP03-22110 000-089-849 10 m signal cable
CP03-22120 000-089-850 1 For MQDEL1722/1722C/1723C,
15 m signal cable
CP03-22130 000-089-851 For MQDEL1722/1722C/1723C,
20 m signal cable
CP03-22140 000-089-852 For MQDEL1722/1722C/1723C,
30 m signal cable
CP03-18001 008-478-740 1 For MODEI__1732/1732C/1733C,
antenna unit
For MODEL1732/1732C/1733C,
Installation CP03-223%0 D00g0=9688 10 m signal cable
materials CP03-22310 000-089-889 For MQDEL1732/1732C/1733C,
1 15 m signal cable
CP03-22320 000-089-900 For MQDEL1732/1732C/1733C,
20 m signal cable
CP03-22330 000-089-914 For MQDEL1732/1732C/1733C,
30 m signal cable
CP03-22081 008-522-980 1 Erc:Irt MODEL1742/1742C, antenna
CP03-24001 008-526-180 1 For MODEI__1752/1752C/1753C,
antenna unit
MODEL1742/1742C/1752/1752C/
CP03-22400 000-089-915 1753C, 10 m signal cable
MODEL1742/1742C/1752/1752C/
CP03-22410 000-089-916 . 1753C, 15 m signal cable
MODEL1742/1742C/1752/1752C/
CP03-22420 000-089-917 1753C, 20 m signal cable
CP03-22430 000-089-918 MODEL1742/1742C/1752/1752C/

1753C, 30 m signal cable



http://www.reelschematic.com

wWww.reeischematic.com

Name Type Code no. Qty Remarks
For MODEL1762/1762C/
CP03-18401 008-503-360 1| 1763C, antenna unit
For MODEL1762/1762C/
CP03-22901 008-523-690 1 1763C, antenna radiator, XN10A
Installation CP03-22500 000-089-919 1 E(())rmMggI;Dnill_gglze/lmzul?%c'
materials CP03-22510 000-089-920 1 For MQDEL1762/1762C/1763C,
15 m signal cable
CP03-22520 000-089-949 1 ggrmMS;]inggg 1762C/1763C,
CP03-22530 000-089-951 1 ggrmMS;]ingglze/ 1762C/1763C,
Accessories FP03-09301 008-522-970 Card remover
Spare parts SP03-13801 000-089-886 Fuses
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
1742/1742C/1752/1752C/
e 000-030-443 | 1 | 1762/1762C/1753C/1763C
Rectifier 000-013-484 179211722C) 100 VAC
000-013-485 110 VAC
PR 000-013-486 | © | L/82M132C o0 VAC
1723C/1733C
000-013-487 230 VAC
External buzzer | OP03-136 000-086-443 1
MJ-A6SPF0014-010 000-144-421 1 | 1 m, for NavNet
MJ-A6SPF0014-050 000-144-422 1 | 5 m, for NavNet
MJ-A6SPF0014-100 000-144-423 1 | 10 m, for NavNet
MJ-A6SPF0014-200 000-144-424 1 | 20 m, for NavNet
MJ-A6SPF0014-300 000-144-425 1 | 30 m, for NavNet
MJ-A6SPF0012-050 000-134-424 1 | For Navaid
Cable assy MJ-A6SPF0012-100 000-133-817 1 | For Navaid
MJ-A6SPF0003-050 000-117-603 1 | w/6p connector, 5m
MJ-A6SPF0009-100 000-125-236 1 | w/6p connector, 10 m
w/7P connector, for external
MJ-A7SPF0007-050 000-144-418 1 buzzer. PC, NMEA
MJ-A6SPF0007-100 000-125-237 1 | For compass, 10 m
MJ-A6SRMD/TM11AP8-005 | 000-144-463 1 | Adapter cable for HUB
Mounting For
bracket (1) OP03-92 008-445-070 | 1 | \iopEL1732/1732C/1733C
Mounting For
bracket (2) OP03-93 008-445-080 | 1 | \iopEL172211722C/1723C
RAM card OORAMO02MC-004 004-371-790 1 |2MB
Chart card - - - | Specified when ordering.
Remote RMC-100 000-089-885 1
controller set
Modification Kit | MODEL 17*2/C-MAP | 008-525-200 1 | See modification instruction.

for C-map

E42-00005-x



http://www.reelschematic.com

SYSTEM CONFIGURATIONS

All NavNet products incorporate a “network circuit board” to integrate each NavNet product
on board through an optional LAN cable (Ethernet 10BASE-T). Each NavNet product is
assigned an IP address to enable transfer of images between other NavNet products. For
example, video plotter pictures can be transferred to a radar and vice versa. Pictures
received via the NavNet may be adjusted at the receiving end.

The number of display units which may be installed depends on the number of network
sounder connected. For a system incorporating three or more products, a “hub” is required

to process data.

For one network sounder: one radar and three plotters
For two network sounder: one radar and two plotters

Antenna Unit GPS receiver
(ex. MODEL 1722/1722C/1723C) GP-310B/320B

i \
!
FURWLIO® e

C 0

-
ﬁ) L_J
T

Display Unit /S
RDP-130 (monochrome) T Navigator i
RDP-131 (color, QVGA) ’
RDP-143 (color, VGA)

. External buzzer ;

Remote -~ A PC
Controller @ i Echo sounder
- Ap—— L TR |

RMC-100 "
=l

e

0
0

0
o

) i ; . i
Ny, Heading
j sensor ;
Rectifier
R PR-62
Other NavNet uni P A _RUBa3
(GD-1700 etc.) UETRGMON ° £
3 ETR-30N l
Ll 112-24VDC

Ship's mains
100/110/115/220/230 VAC
1¢,50/60 Hz
*PR-62: MODEL1722/1722C/1732/1732C/1723C/1733C
RU-3423: MODEL1742/1742C/1752/1752C/1762/1762C/1753C/1763C

Figure 1 NavNet system


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

Antenna Unit GP-310B/320B

o
[=}
D000

B
i
e

@)

(o)

TW lRadar data Plotter dataﬂ W I

HUB

|

Sounder data | Note: The picture disappears
10 seconds after the NavNet
cable is disconnected from a
"sub" NavNet display unit.

Network Sounder Network Sounder
ETR-6/10N ETR-6/10N
ETR-30N ETR-30N
(option) (option)

Figure 2 (a) NavNet system, three-unit connection

Antenna Unit GP-310B/320B
— 20O — P

OO0

=00 00

U S /] o

Radar data ——

<—— Plotter data

Figure 2 (b) NavNet system, two-unit connection

Vi


http://www.reelschematic.com

1. MOUNTING

1.1 Installation of Display Unit

The display unit can be installed on a tabletop, on the overhead or flush mounted in a
console or panel.

Overhead

Hard Cover

Tabletop, overhead mounting method

When selecting a mounting location for the display unit keep the following in mind:

* Keep the display unit out of direct sunlight.

* The temperature and humidity should be moderate and stable.

 Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.

* The mounting location should be well ventilated.

* Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.

» Keep the unit away electromagnetic field generating equipment such as motor, generator.

* For maintenance and checking purposes, leave sufficient space at the sides and rear of
the unit and leave slack in cables.

* A magnetic compass will be affected if the display unit is placed too close to the magnetic
compass. Observe the compass safe distances to prevent disturbance to the magnetic
compass; standard: 0.65 m, steering: 0.45 m.

1-1


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

1.1.1 Mounting procedure

Tabletop, overhead mounting

Follow the procedure below to mount the display unit on a tabletop or the overhead.

1. Fix the hanger by four tapping screw.
2. Screw knob bolts in display unit, set it to hanger, and tighten knob bolts.
3. Attach hard cover to protect LCD.

Tapping screws (4 pcs.)

| Knob bolts (2 pcs.)

Tabletop, overhead mounting of display unit

1-2


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

Flush mounting

Note: Use supplied pan head screws when the thickness of the bulkhead is from 11 to 14
mm. For bulkhead which exceeds 14 mm in thickness the length of the pan head

screws should be bulkhead thickness (A) plus 7.3+1.5 mm. Also the length of B
should be max. 7 mm.

Fixing screw, side view

1. Prepare a cutout in the mounting location whose dimensions are as shown in below.

2. Fix the display unit by six washer head screws M4x20. Refer to the outline drawing at
back of this manual.

206+0.5
Washer head screws 110+0.5
ST -
| Lo
LA © 8
0 27 | 208+1 &
o - 1 1 .
d 783
&) 8 | 10841 [
L7 £
6-R2.25 ‘ 7

Flush mounting of display unit

1-3


http://www.reelschematic.com

1.2 Mounting of Antenna Unit for
MODEL 1722/1722C/1732/1732C/1723C/1733C

1.2.1 Mounting considerations

When selecting a mounting location for the antenna unit keep in mind the following points.

* Install the antenna unit on the hardtop, radar arch or on a mast on an appropriate
platform. (For sailboats, a mounting bracket is optionally available.) It should be placed
where there is a good all-round view with, as far as possible, no part of the ship's
superstructure or rigging intercepting the scanning beam. Any obstruction will cause
shadow and blind sectors. A mast, for instance, with a diameter considerably less than
the width of the antenna unit, will cause only a small blind sector. However, a horizontal
spreader or crosstrees in the same horizontal plane would be a much more serious
obstruction; place the antenna unit well above or below it.

|

\ Antenna unit //%
R \

Antenna unit \

¥/ < /

Antenna unit 4 N 1 ' Antenna unit

Typical antenna unit placement on sailboat and powerboat

* In order to minimize the chance of picking up electrical interference, avoid where possible
routing the antenna cable near other electrical equipment onboard. Also avoid running the
cable in parallel with power cables.

* The compass safe distance of 1.25 (1722/1722C/1723C), 0.9 (1732/1732C/1733C)
meters (standard compass) and 0.85 (1722/1722C/1723C), 0.7 (1732/1732C/1733C)
meters (steering compass) should be observed to prevent deviation of the magnetic
compass.

1-4


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

1.2.2 Mounting antenna unit of MODEL 1722/1722C/1723C

1. Remove mounting hardware at the bottom of the antenna unit; four each of hex bolts
(M10X20), spring washers and flat washers. Save mounting hardware to use it to fix the
antenna unit to the mounting platform later on.

<« A B
/Eu\ E I —JCScrews

i 1 two screws on other side
Cable entry = © -a— Flat washer
< ~*— Spring washer
% %‘\ Hex bolt (M10 x 20)

Antenna unit, showing location of mounting hardware

2. Construct a platform (wood, steel, or aluminum) of 5-10 mm in thickness referring to the
outline drawing at back of this manual. A mounting bracket for mounting the antenna unit
on a sailboat mast is optionally available. (Refer to page 1-14.) Fasten the platform to
the mounting location. Next, position the base so the cable entrance faces the stern
direction.

Note: When drilling holes in the platform, be sure they are parallel with the fore and aft line.

3. Using the hex bolts, flat washers and spring washers removed at step 1, fasten the base
to the platform. The torque should be between 19.6-24.5 Nem.

Note: Longer hex bolts (M10X25) are supplied with the installation materials. Use them
instead of the hex bolts removed earlier if the mounting platform thickness is 5-10

mm.
Transceiver
module
Antenna base
Eassy.
KOO XX NaSsSsNo iﬂ
77720 7 770770 77 07 77 5 mm or under : M10x20
/
A V0 s s
L Ll Ll Ll over 10 mm:  local supplied bolts
Flat = \
washer —Ll—/ Platform
Spring
washer Hex bolt Apply silicone sealant.
(M10 x 25
or M10 x 20)

How to fasten the base to platform

1-5


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

4. Unfasten four screws to remove the cover. Discard the packing material in the radome.

Remove and discard
the packing material.

@/_\ Snap holder
/l> ‘O « g 54 \\
3

Antenna unit, inside view

The mounting base is fitted with a snap holder, which may be used to hang the cover
after removal. Use the hole next to screw hole inside the cover to hang it.

a) Unfasten the snap assy. with the string attached at the holder in the mounting base.
b) Unwind the string.

c) Attach the snap to a screw hole on the inside of the cover.

Note: Do not hang any other objects with the snap.

1-6


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

5. Unfasten the cable of the rotation detector from the cable clamps.
6. Unfasten 11 screws to dismount the shield plate. Discard screw marked with ¥ inthe
figure shown below.

Antenna unit, inside view

Caution: Be careful not to pinch the rotation detector cable when remounting the shield
plate.

7. Pass the antenna cable with connector through the gasket and cable clamp, and then
tighten cable gland.
Be sure the shrink tubing on the antenna cable is not covered by the gasket.


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

Rubber gaslke

Sectional view

/ Rubber gasket

Mounting base

Antenna unit, inside view

8. Referring to the figure shown below, fasten the shield cable with screw (M4x10) on the
chassis to ground the unit.

Connect
shield cable
Connect 10 pin here.
connector
here (J811). Connect 9 pin

connector
here (J801).

How to connect the antenna cable to the antenna unit

1-8


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

9. Attach EMI core (supplied) to antenna cable between cable ties. Set the fixing band to
the EMI core.

Fixing band

This bend should be
facing toward you.

Fixing band

10.Referring to the figure of "How to connect the antenna cable to the antenna Unit" on the
previous page connect the 9-pin (J801) and 10-pin (J811) connectors of the antenna
cable to the INT Board.

11. Refasten the shield plate with 10 screws. Be sure not to pinch cable from the rotation
detector with the shield plate. See "Caution" in the figure of "Antenna unit, inside view"
on page 1-7, for details.

12. Fasten the fixing band with screw (M4X15; supplied).

Screw(M4X15)

Align bend with
corner of chassis.

Fixing [
band EMI core

How to fix the EMI core

13.Follow the instructions on the label inside the mounting base to secure the snap assy.

14. Confirm that the rubber gasket is properly positioned and that the triangle mark on the
radome cover is aligned with the triangle mark on the mounting base, then tighten the
fixing screws for the cover. Refer to the figure of sectional view on the previous page for
positioning of rubber gasket.

1-9


http://www.reelschematic.com

1.2.3 Mounting antenna unit of MODEL 1732/1732C/1733C

1. Open the antenna unit packing box carefully.
2. Unbolt the four bolts at the base of the radome to remove the radome cover.

Radome cover
|
rN——/;?/

L

Antenna unit

The mounting surface must be parallel with the waterline and provided with five holes (four
fixing holes and one cable ently) whose dimensions are shown in the outline drawing
attached at the end of this manual.

The unit is adjusted so a target echo returned from the bow direction will be shown on the
zero degree (heading line) position on the screen. When drilling holes, be sure they are
parallel with the fore and aft line.

3. Prepare a platform of 5 to 10 millimeters in thickness for the antenna unit.
A mounting bracket for mounting the antenna unit on a sailboat mast is optionally
available. (Refer to page 1-14.) Find the cable entry on the radome base. Next, position
the radome base so the cable entry faces the stern direction. This alignment must be as
accurate as possible.

Ship's bow

7

4-312 Holes

Flat washer
Spring washer —
M10 x 25 Hex bolt—"

<

Platform

Antenna unit, cover removed

1-10


http://www.reelschematic.com

WWw . reeischematic.com

Antenna base plate

Effective Gasket
thread length  []]| | N U
Radome
25 mm ’ LI
Iml n -
T 5-10 mm

Flat

washer

Spring Platform

washer

M10 x 25
Apply silicone sealant. Hex bolt

How to fasten the radome base to the mounting platform

Wiring and final preparation

4. Drill a hole of at least 20 millimeters diameter through the deck or bulkhead to run the
signal cable between the antenna unit and the display unit. (To prevent electrical
interference avoid running the signal cable near other electrical equipment and in
parallel with power cables.) Pass the cable through the hole. Then, seal the hole with
sealing compound for waterproofing.

5. Remove two shield covers in the radome.

6. Remove the cable clamping plate by unfastening four screws and removing a gasket.

Pan head screws

M4x8 4 pcs. |
7

Cable clamping plate N |
Shield cover

Gasket—___—
Pan head screws
ﬁ

M4x8 7pcs. g ;

Shield cover\ |

Pan head screws ,%
M4x8 7 pcs.

Antenna unit, inside view

7. Pass the cable through the hole at the bottom of the radome base.

8. Secure the cable with the cable clamping plate and gasket. Ground the shield wire by
one of the screws of the cable clamping plate.

9. Attach three connectors of the signal cable to respective ports as shown below.

1-11


http://www.reelschematic.com

to one of the screws
of the cable clamping plate

—

-
N

9-pin connector:
= t0 3801 on MD-9208

= 4-pin connector:
to J802 on MD-9208

—

13-pin connector:
to J611 on IF-9215

Signal cable, antenna unit side

RF unit

1-12


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

10.Attach the EMC core supplied as shown below.

J801 3802 J805 MD9208
1804
J806
J803
Cable \
entrance
o )
Cable ™
clamping plate 7 Motor
o ]

EMC core

E04SS251512 A

(Above cable 7] E\

clamping J1

plate) —_—
]
J613

PTU-9335 J611  IF9215

How to attach EMC core

11. Fix the shield cover. Do not pinch the cable.
12. Attach the radome cover, aligning triangle mark on radome cover with that on radome

Radome cover

A

v Radome base
How to position the radome cover

13.Loosely fasten the radome fixing bolts. You will tighten them after confirming magnetron

heater voltage.

1-13


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

1.2.4

A mounting bracket for fastening the antenna unit to a mast on a sailboat is optionally

available.

Mounting bracket 1 (for MODEL-1732/1732C/1733C)

Mounting the optional mounting bracket

Type: OP03-92

Code No.: 008-445-070
Type Code No. Qty
Hex. bolt M4X12 000-804-725 4
Hex. bolt M8X20 000-805-707 8
Mounting plate 03-018-9001-0 100-206-740 1
Support plate (1) 03-018-9005-0 100-206-780 1
Support plate (2) 03-018-9006-0 100-206-790 1
Bracket (1) 03-018-9002-1 100-206-751 1
Bracket (2) 03-018-9003-1 100-206-761 1
Fixing plate 03-018-9004-1 100-206-771 2
Mounting bracket 2 (for MODEL-1722/1722C/1723C)
Type: OP03-93
Code No.:  008-445-080
Type Code No. Qty
Hex. bolt M4X12 000-804-725 4
Hex. bolt M8X20 000-805-707 8
Mounting plate 03-018-9001-0 100-206-740 1
Support plate (1) 03-018-9005-0 100-206-780 1
Support plate (2) 03-018-9006-0 100-206-790 1
Bracket (1) 03-028-9101-0 100-206-810 1
Bracket (2) 03-028-9102-0 100-206-820 1
Fixing plate 03-028-9103-0 100-206-830 2

Assemble the mounting bracket and fasten it to a mast. Fasten the antenna unit to the

bracket.

1-14



http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

ASSEMBLED
BRACKET

Support plate

Type OP03-93
Code No. 008-445-080

(A) Assembling the mounting bracket

7
&—M10x25
(B) Fastening antenna to mounting

bracket

How to assemble and mount the optional mounting bracket

1-15


http://www.reelschematic.com

1.3 Mounting of Antenna Unit for
MODEL 1742/1742C/1762/1762C/1752/
1752C/1753C/1763C

1.3.1 Mounting considerations

* The antenna unit is generally installed either on top of the wheelhouse or on the radar
mast on a suitable platform. Locate the antenna unit where there is a good all-round view.
Any obstruction will cause shadow and blind sectors.

A mast for instance, with a diameter considerably less than the width of the radiator, will
cause only a small blind sector, but a horizontal spreader or crosstrees in the same
horizontal plane as the antenna unit would be a much more serious obstruction; you
would need to place the antenna unit well above or below it.

* ltis rarely possible to place the antenna unit where a completely clear view in all
directions is available. Thus, you should determine the angular width and relative bearing
of any shadow sectors for their influence on the radar at the first opportunity after fitting.

* If you have a radio direction finder on your boat, keep the antenna unit from its antenna
more than two meters to prevent interference to the direction finder.

» To lessen the chance of picking up electrical interference, avoid where possible routing
the signal cable near other onboard electrical equipment. Also avoid running the cable in
parallel with power cables.

* A magnetic compass will be affected if the antenna unit is placed too close to the
magnetic compass. Observe the following compass safe distances to prevent deviation of
a magnetic compass: Standard compass, 2.10 m (MODEL 1742/1742C), 1.00 m (MODEL
1762/1762C/1763C), 1.50 m (MODEL 1752/1752C1753C), Steering compass, 1.60 m
(MODEL 1742/1742C), 0.80 m (MODEL 1762/1762C/1763C), 1.20 m (MODEL
1752/1752C/1763C).

* Do not paint the radiator aperture, to ensure proper emission of the radar waves.
* When this radar is to be installed on larger vessels, consider the following points:

The signal cable run between the antenna and the display comes in lengths of 10 m, 15
m, 20 m and 30 m. Whatever length is used it must be unbroken; namely, no splicing
allowed.

* Deposits and fumes from a funnel or other exhaust vent can adversely affect the aerial
performance and hot gases may distort the radiator portion. The antenna unit must not be
mounted where the temperature is more than 70°C.

As shown in the figure below, the antenna unit may be installed on the bridge, on a common
mast or on the radar mast. For 1752/1752C, mount the antenna unit on a flat surface whose
dimensions are greater than 300 x 250 mm.

(a) On bridge (b) Common mast (c) Radar mast

1-16


http://www.reelschematic.com

wWww.reeischematic.com

1.3.2 Mounting antenna unit of MODEL 1742/1742C

1. The standard mounting method provides that, the antenna upper housing (“lid”) opens
toward the bow. However, the antenna unit may be mounted so the antenna upper
housing opens toward the stern. No modifications are required for the former method,
however some modification is required for the latter.

\
J

/

pr

L \ [ )

V == Ship's Bow V —==> Ship's Bow

(a) Standard (b) Alternative

Mounting of antenna unit

2. Dirill four bolts holes (d12mm) and one cable entry hole (& 25mm) in the radar mast
platform or the deck by using the full-sized template.

3. Prepare locally four M10 hex. bolts, flat washers and spring washers for fixing the
antenna housing. The length of the bolt depends on the thickness of the radar mast
platform or the deck.

Bolt to be prepared locally

Platform thickness Bolt size
Less than 5 mm M10x20
Between 5 and 10 mm M10x25
Between 10 and 15 mm M210x30
Between 15 and 10 mm M10x35

4. Place the antenna housing on the chosen position, and orient it as shown in above.

1-17


http://www.reelschematic.com

5. Apply silicone sealant to the prepared hex. bolts and washers and to the base of the four
“feet” of the antenna housing to prevent corrosion. Secure the antenna housing with the
bolts and washers.

/Antenna housing
pom oz ¢

Effective thread length 15mm{ ---==* § {f ==
Apply silicone sealant here.

silicone < M10 SW (SUS304) 2.5mm Platform or deck

Apply  (M10 FW (SUS304) 2mm
sealant. | M10 Hex Bolt (SUS304)

Apply silicone sealant here.

Mounting of scanner housing

Only the signal cable runs from the display unit to the antenna unit. Drill a hole of at least 25
mm diameter through the deck or bulkhead for cable entry. Pass the signal cable through
the hole. Apply a sealing compound to the hole for waterproofing.

In order to minimize the chance of picking up electrical interference, avoid where possible
routing the signal cable near other onboard electrical equipment. Also, avoid running the
cable in parallel with power cables.

The procedure for connecting the signal cable to the antenna unit is as follows.

6. Through a pipe or waterproof cable gland fitted on the wheelhouse top or bulkhead,
pass the cable toward the antenna unit.

7. Open the antenna housing cover and fix the stay. Remove the cable clamping plate by
loosening four M4 screws and the gasket at the bottom of the antenna housing.

9P connector

M4 x 10 (4 pcs.) ————
Shield

Cable clamping plate 7

<

. A

Gasket \[
connector ’
Cable entry INT board
Signal cable

Cable connection and grounding

1-18


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

8. Pass the signal cable through the cable entry at the bottom of the antenna base. Two
plugs are provided at the end of the cable for connection inside the unit.

9. Secure the cable with the cable clamping plate and gasket. Ground the shield cable by
using one of the fixing screws for the cable clamping plate. See the figure in above.

10. Mate the two plugs with the jacks on the INT Board.

11. Close the antenna housing cover temporarily, because it may have to be opened again
for adjustment after installation. Now is the time to begin the procedure for fixing the
antenna radiator to the radiator bracket.

For Alternative Mounting

When the antenna unit is reversely mounted, the magnet must be relocated, otherwise the
radar screen always the stern view!

The other mounting location for
the magnet
(cannot be seen in this figure.)

Magnet

Place of magnet

1-19


http://www.reelschematic.com

wWww.reeischematic.com

1. Open the antenna housing cover and fix the stay. Turn the antenna radiator by hand until
the magnet is in sight.

2. Remove the magnet from the bearing retainer by loosening the M3 screw.

3. Turn the antenna radiator 180° by hand, and you should see the other place for fixing
the magnet on the bearing retainer.

4. Fix the magnet removed in step (1) to the place.

1.3.3 Mounting antenna unit of MODEL 1762/1762C/1763C

Referring to the outline drawing at the back of this manual, drill five holes in the mounting
platform: four holes of 15 mm diameter for fixing the antenna unit and one hole of 25-30 mm
diameter for the signal cable.

Fastening the Radiator to the Radiator Bracket

For your reference, antenna installation materials list appears in the packing lists at the
back of this manual (see page A-6 to A-8).

1. Remove the radiator cap from the radiator bracket.
2. Coat contacting surface between antenna radiator and radiator bracket with silicone
sealant as shown in figure below.

Coat hatched area with

silicone sealant.
/Groove

O (o @ o] O Radiator
o o
0\ Y o

Coating the bottom of antenna radiator with silicone sealant

3. Coat threaded holes on the antenna radiator with silicone sealant.

4. Grease the O-ring and set it to the radiator bracket.

5. Lay the antenna radiator on the radiator bracket.

6. Coat the radiator fixing bolts (4 pcs.) with silicone sealant. Fasten the antenna radiator to
the radiator bracket with the radiator fixing bolts, flat washers and spring washers.

1-20


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

Antenna
radiator

~~ Coat threaded
holes with silicone
sealant.

Radiator bracket !
Flat washer —» ¢
Spring washer —F

Hex head bolt = \

(M8 x 30) & =— Coat bolts with
silicone sealant.

Fastening the radiator bracket to the antenna unit chassis

Mounting of antenna unit

The antenna unit can be mounted using the fixing holes on the outside (200 x 200 mm) or
inside (140 x 150 mm) the antenna unit.
Outside fixing holes

Use the hex head bolt (supplied) to mount the antenna unit as below.

1. Lay the corrosion-proof rubber mat (supplied) on the mounting platform.

Ground
terminal

Rubber
mat

Bow mark

Location of rubber mat
2. Lay the antenna unit on the mounting platform, orienting it as shown in below.

STERN <

Antenna unit

1-21


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

A\ CAUTION

Do not lift the Antenna unit by the
radiator; lift it by the housing.

The radiator may be damaged.

3. Insert four hex bolts (M12x60, supplied) and seal washers (¢30, supplied) from the top of
the antenna housing. Insert the seal washers with the larger diameter next to the bolt
heads.

Seal washer

Flat washer

S —Fa
@/ Spring washer
@/Nut
Fixing the antenna unit chassis
4. Pass flat washers (M12, supplied), spring washers (M12, supplied) and nuts (M12,
supplied) onto hex bolts. Fasten by tightening nuts. Do not fasten by tightening the hex

bolts; seal washers may be damaged.

Seal washer

- Antenna

2 /’/ unit
RN =-Mounting

A 1 t[_ platform
Flat washer e Silicone

sealant

LT T) 7

Rubber mat

How to fasten antenna unit to mounting platform

5. Coat flat washers, spring washers, nuts and exposed parts of bolts with silicone sealant.

1-22


http://www.reelschematic.com

Prepare ground point in mounting platform (within 300 mm of ground terminal on
antenna unit) using M6 x 25 bolt, nut and flat washer (supplied).
Run the ground wire (RW-4747, 340 mm, supplied) between the ground terminal and

ground point.

. Coat ground terminal and ground point with silicone sealant as shown below.

N ,m . Hex bolt
PP _o====—uyr— Flat washer
Ground. NN RN
terminal > Flat washer
Rvr T e, Spring washer
. ¥ 7 Hex nut
Silicone 0
sealant GROUND
o POINT
Ground -Hex nut
wire Spring washer
—= Flat washer
Hex nut
Weld here.
GROUND
TERMINAL -
Silicone
sealant
Ground
wire

i

V////;— antenna

unit

How to coat ground point and ground terminal with silicone sealant

1-23


http://www.reelschematic.com

WWW |

reeischematic.com

Fixing holes inside antenna unit

This method requires removal of the RF unit in the antenna unit to access inside fixing
holes. Use hex head bolts, flat washers, spring washers and nuts (local supply) to mount
the antenna unit, confirming length of bolts.

1.

©NOoOORWDN

9.
10.
11.

Loose four scanner bolts to open the antenna unit. Refer to figure in below for location.

Hex head bolt
M8X25

Upper chassis

RFunit
P
M10X20 4pcs.

|

|

» /A
|S ring Washer

'M10 4 pcs.

v\__
\

Antenna unit chassis, upper chassis separated

Unplug connector connected between upper and lower chassis.

Separate upper chassis from lower chassis by removing two hex head bolts (M8x25).
Remove cover by unfastening four pan head screws.

Remove connector from RF unit.

Remove RF unit by unfastening four hex head bolts.

Lay the corrosion-proof rubber mat (supplied) on the mounting platform.

Fasten the lower chassis to the mounting platform with hex head bolts, spring washers,
flat washers and nuts (local supply), and then coat flat washers, nuts and exposed parts
of bolts with silicone sealant. Cut a slit in rubber bushing and insert bolt into bushing. Do
not use seal washers.

Reassemble RF unit, cover and chassis.

Set four knob caps (supplied) into outside fixing holes.

Do steps 6-8 in “Outside fixing holes”.

1-24


http://www.reelschematic.com

wWww.reeischematic.com

1.3.4

Mounting antenna unit of MODEL 1752/1752C/1753C

The antenna unit should be mounted on the flat space larger than the following dimensions
to avoid the water entering from the vent or drain hole.

\l

300

A

y

T bow

250

A

Y

160

90

_

Necessary dimensions for 1752 antenna mounting

Prepare locally four M10 hex. bolts, flat washers and spring washers for fixing the antenna
housing. The length of the bolt depends on the thickness of the radar mast platform or the

deck.

Bolt to be prepared locally

Platform thickness

Bolt size

Less than 5 mm

M10x25

Between 5 and 10 mm

M10x30

Between 10 and 15 mm

M10x35

Between 15 and 10 mm

M10x40

Fixing holes in mounting platform

Referring to the outline drawing at the end of this manual, drill five holes in the mounting
platform: four holes of 15 mm diameter for fixing the antenna unit and one hole of 25 - 30
mm diameter for the signal cable.

When opening the antenna unit before the mounting

If you need to open the antenna cover before mounting the antenna unit, do the following:

1. Loosely screw in an M10 bolt (local supply) into a mounting hole at the bottom of the
antenna unit.
2. Open the antenna cover by grasping the M10 bolt and antenna bracket.

Note: Do not open the antenna by the radiator.

1-25


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

Mounting the antenna unit

A CAUTION

Do not lift the Antenna unit by the
radiator; lift it by the housing.

The radiator may be damaged.

1. Attach four rubber mats (supplied) to the bottom of the antenna unit.

Rubber mat

Ship's bow
Attaching the insulating rubbers

2. Apply the silicone sealant to four M10 hex. bolts, flat washers and spring washers (local
supply), and then fasten the antenna unit to the platform with these materials.

Antenna unit

Tapping hole

20 mm
- mmmm < Rubber mat
<«— Platform

S T Flat washer

>— Spring washer ) Apply the
Hex. bolt | Silicone sealant.

\Apply silicone sealant.

How to fasten antenna unit to mounting platform
3. Coat four hex. bolts, flat washers and spring washers with the silicone sealant as above.
4. Open the antenna unit by loosing four antenna bolts (M6), and then fix the stay.

1-26


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

Antenna unit, cover opened

5. Unfasten the cable gland assembly (four screws, plate, gasket).
6. Pass the signal cable with connector through the bottom of the antenna unit.

7. Pass the cable through the gland assembly as shown below.

Screw

Plate

Gasket

Passing the signal cable through the cable gland assembly
8. Position the signal cable so that approximately 1 mm of the sheath is exposed as shown

below. Tighten fixing screws.
Fasten the crimp-on lug on the shield to one of the fixing screws of the cable gland

assembly.

Tubing _Shield

1 mm Screw

N

Plate —& ]
I~ Gasket
CABLE GLAND

How to fix signal cable in cable gland

1-27


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

9. Unfasten four screws to remove the INT board cover.

10. Attach the toroidal core (supplied) around two connector cables of the signal cable,
leaving the shield outside and close it. Pass the plastic band (supplied) through the hole
at outside of the toroidal core, and then fasten the core to the antenna unit chassis
referring to the figure shown below.

) Toroidal core
Toroidal core l

Shield

Signal cable

| How to attach toroidal core| | How to pass the cable tie to toroidal core|

11. Lay two connector cables on the notches; 9 pin: (1), 10 pin: (2) as shown below.

Notch (2)

Wrap the plastic
band of the ~.---..
core around = :

Toroidal core
RTB Board

Notch (1) J802 (9 pin)

Antenna unit, cover opened
12. Attach the toroidal core to the position shown above by using the plastic band.
13. Attach the connectors of the signal cable to the appropriate position referring the
installation above.
14. Attach the INT board cover.
15. Release the stay and close the cover. Loosely fasten the cover fixing screws; you will
have to make some adjustments inside after completion of wiring.

1-28


http://www.reelschematic.com

2. WIRING

2.1  Standard Wiring

All wirings are terminated at the rear of the display unit.

A\ CAUTION

The power cable is shipped with 10 A fuse.
Replace the fuse to 5 A (supplied as

spare partrs) when the ship's mains is

24 VVDC. And then, attach 5 A label to

the fuse cover on power cable.

Use of wrong fuse can result in damage

to the equipment.

© 12-24 VDC
Connect power
cable here.

Signal cable connector
Connect signal cable
from antenna here.

A\ cauTioN
Tighten the boot-band

securely to ensure >
watertightness. W\M DATA 1 (7P)
) O =3 Connect
GPS receiver
< @ @ S~ GP-310B/320B or
] N——) NMEA equipment
Ground terminal P / —— here.
Connect ground wire between
here and ship's ground. DATA 3 (7P) DATA 2 (6P
A gonnec(t ex_ten;al Connect heading
uzzer (option), sensor here.
CAUTION PC here. (AD or NMEA format)
@ Ground the
equipment to
prevent Connect other NavNet
interference. equipment (GD-1700,
ETR-6/10N, ETR-30N,

HUB etc. ) here.

Display unit, rear view

For signal cable connection, see the procedure on the next page.

2-1


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

Signal cable connection

1. Remove the waterproofing cover from the DJ-1 at the back of the display unit.
2. Connect the signal cable to DJ-1 on the rear panel of the display unit.

Rubber cover

DJ Connector
Cable

Boot-band

DJ-1 Display unit

3. Cover the connector with the rubber cover.
4. Put the boot-band as shown above, and fasten four screws to fix.

Note: When the display unit is used without signal cable connection, do not remove the
waterproofing cover. Wrap the display unit and waterproofing cover with vinyl tape.

Power cable

Connect the power cable to the power connector.

Ground terminal

Connect the ground wire (local supply, IV-2sq) between the ground terminal and ship’s
ground.

2-2


http://www.reelschematic.com

DATAL to DATAS3 ports

Other equipments can be connected here as shown below.

DATAL (7P) DATA2 (6P) DATAS (7P)
GPS receiver GP-310B/320B, | Heading sensor | NMEA IN, NMEA OUT for PC
NMEA equipments (ex. SC-60/120) | External buzzer

This equipment can receive the following NMEA 0183 format sentence from other
equipments.

¢ Own ship’s position: GGA>RMC>RMA>GLL

e Ship’s speed: RMC>RMA>VTG>VHW
» External waypoint: RMB>WPL>BWR>BWC
e Heading (True): HDT>HDG>HDM

* Course: RMC>RMA>VTG

e Depth: DPT>DBT

* Temperature: MTW

e Time: ZDA

¢ Other ship’s information: TT™

* Insight satellite information: GSvV

* Wind speed and angle: MWV>VWT>VWR

NETWORK port

Other NavNet equipment should be connected to this port with the optional NavNet cable.
Available equipment are shown below.

Radar Plotter Network sounder Other
MODEL1722/1732/1742/
1762/1752/1722C/1732C/ HUB (used when more
1742C/1762C/1752C/1723C/ GD-1700/1700C/ ETR-6/10

than two NavNet units

1733C/1753C/1763C/1823C/ 1900C/1710C ETR-30N
are connected.)

1833/1933/1943/1833C/1933C/
1943C/1953C

2-3



http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

2.2 External Buzzer (OP03-136, option) Connection

The optional external buzzer provides a louder alert when the guard alarm is violated.

External buzzer
Type: OPO03-136
Code no.: 000-086-443

Further, you need the optional cable assy MJ-A7SPF0007-050 (w/7P connector, 5 m, code
no. 000-144-418).

1. Attach the MJ-A7SPF0007-050 cable assy (option) to the DATA 3 port at the rear of the
display unit.
2. Cut the XH connector at the end of external buzzer cable with appropriate length.
3. Solder the cables made at step 2 with MJ-A7SPF0007-050 cable as shown below.
/2\

O = |

= — !
Soldering . f ; :
v ,,,,,
External buzzer MJ-A7SPFO0007-050

Other cable should be cut off,
and wrap here with tape.

Connection of external buzzer and display unit
using cable assy type MJ-A7SPF0007-050 cable

4. Fasten the buzzer with the double-sided tape or two tapping screws (3x15 or 3x20, local
supply).

2-4


http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematic.com

2.3 How to Connect with PC

When connecting with the personal computer, prepare the optional cable assy
MJ-A7SPF0007-050 and D-sub 9 pins plug (local supply), and connected them as follows.
SHIELD

D-SUB 9PIN MJ-A7SPF0007-050

CD>1> <1< TD
RD >2 >—— WHITE™™ = > < RrD

TD >3 >— BLUE <3< RDA
DTR > 4 > <4< RDB
GND > 5 <5< +12V
DSR > 6 > SHIELD < 6 < EXT BUZZ
RTS > 7 T T——<7<GND
CTS > 8 i]‘_ !

RI >9 >

MJ-A7SPF0007-050 cable connection for PC


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

This page is intentionally left blank.



http://www.reelschematic.com

3. ADJUSTMENT

3.1

How to Access to Installation Menu

You should do the set up for the equipment through the installation menu when installation
has been finished. To access to the installation menu, follow the steps in below.

1.

How

Press the [POWER/BRILL] key with touch-and-release action while pressing the [MENU]
key down. You hear a beep sound.
Release the [MENU] key when the message of “STARTING INSTALLATION MODE”

appears.

After the radar screen appears, press the [MENU] key to show the RADAR MENU.
Press the SYSTEM CONFIGURATION soft key to show the SYSTEM CONFIG menu.
Press the INSTALLATION SETUP soft key to display the INSTALL SETUP menu.

| RADAR DISPLAY SETUP

| RADAR RANGE SETUP

| ARP SETUP

| FUNCTION KEY SETUP

| SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

| GENERAL SETUP

| NAV OPTION

| SYSTEM SETUP

| INSTALLATION SETUP

Radar menu

| NETWORK SETUP

| RADAR SETUP

| NETWORK SOUNDER SETUP*

System configuration menu

How to access the Installation menu

*: Do not change settings in this menu

Install setup menu

Note: The very first time the system is powered you are asked if you want to start the
simulation mode, which provides simulated operation of the equipment. Press the
[CLEAR] key to start normal operation for radar adjustment. For further details about
the simulation mode, see the operator’'s manual.

START

SIMULATION MODE?

YES ... PUSH ENTER KNOB

NO ... PUSH CLEAR KEY
TO SKIP.

Simulation mode window

3-1


http://www.reelschematic.com

wWww.reeischematic.com

3.2 NETWORK SETUP Menu

To communicate with other NavNet equipment, this setting should be done.

1. Open the INSTALL SETUP menu.
2. Press the NETWORK SETUP soft key.

> |P ADDRESS
172.031.003.001

HOST NAME
RADAR EDIT
RADAR SOURCE
RADAR
CHART SOURCE

SOUNDER SOURCE
SOUNDER
SUBNET MASK
255.255.000.000 RETURN
GATEWAY ADDRESS
000.000.000.000
OFFSET PORT NUMBER

10000

NavNet SETUP menu (ex. MODEL1722C series)

3. Select menu option and press the EDIT soft key. For example, select HOST NAME.

HOST NAME

RADAR _ _ _

Host name window

»

Use the cursor pad to select location and rotate the [ENTER] knob to set character (or
value).

Press the [ENTER] knob or ENTER soft key to finish.

Repeat steps 3-5 for other items.

Press the [MENU] key to finish.

Continue next setup.

© N O

3-2


http://www.reelschematic.com

Contents of Network setup menu

Item Description Default Setting

IP ADDRESS This address is assigned at the factory. Change the Mono:

address (last three digits_; 001 to 254) when like 172. 031. 003. 004

models are connected directly or through the hub. Do

this change before connecting the equipment to the _

other equipment or hub to distinguish. Do not set the 17X2C: 172.031.003. 001

same IP address in the network. 17X3C: 172.031. 003. 005
HOST NAME Set the name for your display unit to distinguish it from

others in the NavNet system. Confirm that two

equipment don't have same host names. The host

: ; RADAR

name has been preset depending on the series of

NavNet. See the table in below. This host name is

used for RADAR SOURCE and CHART SOURCE.
RADAR SOURCE | Enter the host name “RADAR (preset)” or the new

name set at HOST NAME item setting if the unit has RADAR

been changed of the network radar to use for the radar

display.
CHART SOURCE | Enter a host name (set at HOST NAME) of network

display unit to select equipment which has chart card None

in its slot (Max. three units, excluding own) to use.
SOUNDER The host name of the network sounder ETR-6/10N or
SOURCE ETR-30N is preset (SOUNDER) to use for the video

. SOUNDER

sounder display. Clear the host name when no

network sounder is connected.
SUBNET MASK 255.255.000.000
GATEWAY
ADDRESS Not used. Reserved for future use. 000.000.000.000
OFFSET PORT
NUMBER 10000

NavNet equipment default settings
Model IP ADDRESS HOST NAME

MODEL1722/1732/1742/1752/1762 172.031.003.004 RADAR
MODEL1722C/1732C/1742C/1752C/1762C | 172.031.003.001 RADAR
MODEL1833/1933/1943/1953 172.031.003.002 RADAR
MODEL1723C/1733C/1753C/1763C 172.031.003.005 RADAR
MODEL1833C/1933C/1943C/1953C 172.031.003.003 RADAR
GD-1700/1700C 172.031.014.001 PLOTTER
GD-1900C 172.031.003.003 PLOTTER
GD-1710C 172.031.014.005 PLOTTER

3-3



http://www.reelschematic.com

3.3 RADAR SETUP Menu

After the network setup, do the following in order to adjust the radar.

Open the INSTALL SETUP menu, and then press the RADAR SETUP soft key to display
the RADAR SETUP menu. When the message of “RADAR DOES NOT TRANSMIT.
TRANSMIT RADAR?” appears, press the [ENTER] knob to transmit or [CLEAR] key to
cancel transmitting.

RADAR RADAR
» ANTENNA TYPE SETUP > HEADING ADJUST =)
A OFF
EDIT
HEADING DATA TOTAL ON TIME EDIT
MAGNETIC 000000.0 h
ANTENNA ROTATION TOTAL TX TIME
ROTATE* 000000.0 h
TUNING
OFF
NEXT
TIMING ADJUST PAGE
OFF
RETURN PREY e
— — _-=__________________________——

*: Do not change this item setting. = 5
age

Page 1

Radar setup menu

3.3.1 ANTENNA TYPE

Select the antenna type connecting with your display unit. Default setting is A.
If necessary, reselect the antenna type referring to the table shown below.
After selection, press the [ENTER] knob or ENTER soft key.

Your unit Setting
MODEL1722/1722C/1723C A (Default setting)
MODEL1732/1732C/1733C B
MODEL1742/1742C/1752/1752C/1753C C
MODEL1762/1762C/1763C F

3-4


http://www.reelschematic.com

wWww.reeischematic.com

3.3.2 TUNING

Initialize the tuning as follows.

1. Transmit the radar

2. Open the RADAR SETUP menu, and then select TUNING by the cursor pad or [ENTER]
knob.

3. Press the EDIT soft key or [ENTER] knob to show the setting window.

TUNING

A (O ON
v@® OFF

Tuning setup menu

Select ON.

Press the [ENTER] knob or ENTER soft key to start the auto tuning.

After the adjustment is completed, the message of “NOW TUNING” disappears.
The equipment returns to the menu display automatically.

NOo oA

3.3.3  TIMING ADJUST

This adjustment ensures proper radar performance, especially on short ranges. The radar
measures the time required for a transmitted echo to travel to the target and return to the
source. The received echo appears on the display based on this time. Thus, at the instant
the transmitter is fired, the sweep should start from the center of the display (sometimes
called sweep origin.)

A trigger pulse generated in the display unit goes to the antenna unit through the signal
cable to trigger the transmitter (magnetron). The time taken by the signal to travel up to the
antenna unit varies, depending largely on the length of signal cable. During this period the
display unit should wait before starting the sweep. When the display unit is not adjusted
correctly, the echoes from a straight local object (for example, a harbor wall or straight pier)
will not appear with straight edges — namely, they will be seen as “pushed out” or “pulled in”
near the picture center. The range of objects will also be incorrectly shown.

(1) Target (2) Correct (3) Target pushed
pulled outward

Examples of improper and correct sweep timing

1. Transmit on the shortest range and confirm that gain and A/C SEA are properly
adjusted.

2. Visually select a target which forms straight line (harbor wall, straight piers).

3. Open the RADAR SETUP menu and select TIMING ADJUST.

3-5


http://www.reelschematic.com

wWww.reeischematic.com

4. Press the EDIT key or [ENTER] key to show the setting window.
TIMING ADJUST

A O ON
v@® OFF

Timing adjust setting menu

5. Select ON and press the [ENTER] knob or ENTER soft key to show the radar display.

[ T Y
\\\\ ////
\\ 4

7

(/RETURN

~

AN

Vaoov v N N

AR N O S B Y A A 4

PUSH ENTER KNOB AFTER
ADJUSTING SWEEP TIMING.

Timing adjustment setting display

6. Rotate the [ENTER] knob to straighten the target selected at step 2, and then press the
RETURN soft key to finish.

3.34 HEADING ADJUST

You have mounted the antenna unit facing straight ahead in the direction of the bow.
Therefore, a small but conspicuous target dead ahead visually should appear on the
heading line (zero degrees).

In practice, you will probably observe some small error on the display because of the
difficulty in achieving accurate initial positioning of the antenna unit. The following
adjustment will compensate for this error.

1. Set ship’s heading toward a suitable target (for example, ship or buoy) at a range
between 0.125 and 0.25 nautical mile.

2. Open the RADAR SETUP menu, and press the NEXT PAGE soft key.

3. Select HEADING ADJUST and press the EDIT soft key or [ENTER] knob to show the
HEADING ADJUST window.

4. Select ON followed by [ENTER] key or ENTER soft key to show the radar display.

3-6


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

\\\\\‘ lII//
N SET

</RETURN

PUSH SOFTKEY 'SET' AFTER
ADJUSTING HEADING LINE.

A N N N A A A

Heading adjustment setting display

5. Rotate the [ENTER] knob to bisect the target with the EBL.

Press the SET soft key.

7. As a final test, move the boat towards a small buoy and confirm that the buoy shows up
dead ahead on the radar when it is visually dead ahead.

o

3.3.5 HEADING DATA

Select the heading reference, MAGNETIC or TRUE. Select MAGNETIC when connecting
with the magnetic compass, select TRUE when connecting with the gyrocompass. For your
reference, when connecting with Satellite Compass SC-60/120 or Integrated Hading Sensor
PG-1000 which Furuno makes, set the heading data as the table shown below.

Model Setting of HEADING DATA
with L/L data TRUE
PG-1000
w/o L/L data MAGNETIC
SC-60/120 TRUE

1. Open the RADAR SETUP menu and then select HEADING DATA.
2. Press the EDIT soft key or [ENTER] knob to show the setting window.
HEADING DATA

A ® MAGNETIC
v O TRUE

Heading data setting window

w

Select MAGNETIC or TRUE.
4. Press the [ENTER] knob or ENTER soft key.

3-7


http://www.reelschematic.com

wWww.reeischematic.com

3.4

Checking Magnetron Heater Voltage

Magnetron heater voltage is formed on the PTU/MD Board of the antenna unit, and
preadjusted at the factory. Therefore no adjustment is required. However, check magnetron

heater voltage for confirmation as follows:

A\ CAUTION

For MODEL1722/1722C/1723C,
lift the radome cover slowly.

The antenna radiator may be
caught by the screw holes in
the radome cover.

If you feel the radiator is caught
by the screw holes, lower

the cover, turn it a few degree
and then lift it again.

n

crew holes
4 places)

1. Open the antenna unit.
Turn on the power. Do not transmit the radar.

N

3. Connect a multimeter, set to 10VDC range, appropriate position on the MD

(1722/1722C/1723C/1742/1742C/1752/1752C/1753C/1762/1762C/1763C) or PTU
(1732/1732C/1733C) Board in the antenna unit. Refer to the table in below.

4. Confirm that the multimeter indication is appropriate.

MODEL MODEL MODEL
1722/1722C/ 1732/1732C/ 1742/1742C
1723C 1733C

MODEL
1752/1752C/
1753C

MODEL
1762/1762C/
1763C

TP804#6 (+)

TP802#4 (+)

TP804#3 (+)

J811#3 and #5

J825#4 and #6

Check point and #4 (-) on and #6 (-) on and #2 (-) on | (GND) on MD (GND) on RTB
MD Board PTU Board MD Board Board Board

Multimeter

o 79t08.1V 74t07.6V 8.0t0 8.2V 76V 74t07.6V

indication

Adjustment VR801 on MD | R106 on PTU VR801 on VR801 on VR801 on MD

point Board Board MD Board MD Board Board

3-8



http://www.reelschematic.com

3.5 Navigation Data Source

The NAV SOURCE SETTINGS menu mainly selects the source of nav data. For navigator
other than the FURUNO GP-310B/GP-320B, speed averaging and local time offset (to use
local time instead of UTC time) are also available from this menu.

1.

2.

3.

Press the [MENU] key followed by SYSTEM CONFIGURATION, NAV OPTION and NAV
SOURCE SETTINGS soft keys to show the NAV SETUP menu.

NAV
»POSITION SOURCE
ALL

SPEED AVERAGING* EDIT
0000

LOCAL TIME OFFSET* * For GPS receiver other
+00:00 than GP-310B/GP-320B.

TEMP CALIBRATION
+00°F

DEPTH CALIBRATION
+00 ft

RETURN

Nav setup menu

Select POSITION SOURCE and press the [EDIT] key or [ENTER] knob to show the
position source window.
Select FURUNO BB GPS, GP, LC or ALL as appropriate and press the [ENTER] knob or
ENTER soft key.
FURUNO BB GPS: GPS Receiver GP-310B/GP-320B
GP: GPS navigator (via NETWORK or DATA 1 connector)
LC: Loran C (via NETWORK or DATA 1connector)
ALL: Multiple navaid connection (via NETWORK or DATA 1connector)
For GPS receiver other than the GP-310B/GP-320B, you may adjust speed averaging
and use local time.
a) Choose desired item and press the EDIT soft key.
b) Use the cursor pad to select location and rotate the [ENTER] knob to set value. For time, use

the +< - -> - soft key to switch from plus to minus and vice versa.
c) Pressthe ENTER soft key.
Speed Averaging: Calculation of ETA is based on average ship’s speed over a given period. If
the period is too long or too short calculation error will result. Change this setting if calculation
error occurs. The default setting, 60 seconds, is suitable for most conditions. The range of
adjustment is 0-9999 (sec).
Local Time Offset: GPS uses UTC time. If you would rather use local time enter the time
difference between it and UTC. The range of offset is —13:30 to + 13:30 and the default setting is
zero (no offset).
Temp Calibration: Offsets NMEA water temperature data. The range of adjustment is -40°F to
+40°F.
Depth Calibration: Offsets NMEA depth data. The range of adjustment is —15 to 90 ft.

3-9


http://www.reelschematic.com

wWww.reeischematic.com

5. For GP-310B/GP-320B, press the RETURN soft key twice to show SYSTEM CONFIG
menu.

6. Press the SYSTEM SETUP soft key followed by PORT SETUP and GPS/NMEA PORT
soft keys.

7. Select FURUNO GPS SENSOR, and press the [ENTER] knob or EDIT soft key to show

FURUNO GPS SENSOR window.

Select YES and press the [ENTER] knob or ENTER soft key.

9. Press the RETURN soft key three times followed by NAV OPTIONS, GPS SENSOR
SETTINGS soft keys to show the GPS SETUP menu.

p LOCAL TIME OFFSET GPS
120100 SETUP

GEODETIC DATUM
WGS-84 EDIT
POSITION SMOOTHING
000 second(s)
SPD/CSE SMOOTHING
005 second(s) GPS
GPS SPEED AVERAGE STATUS
060 second(s)
LATITUDE OFFSET
0.000'N
LONGITUDE OFFSET
0.000E
DISABLE SATELLITE

o

LATITUDE
45° 35.000' N
LONGITUDE
125° 00.000° W
ANTENNA HEIGHT
005m
GPS FIX MODE
2D/3D
COLD START
NO

RETURN

GPS setup menu

10. Select LOCAL TIME OFFSET and press the EDIT soft key.

11. Enter time difference between local time and UTC time. Use the + <- - > - soft key to
switch from plus to minus and vice versa. And then press the [ENTER] knob or ENTER
soft key.

12.Select ANTENNA HEIGHT and press the EDIT soft key.

ANTENNA HEIGHT

Bos m

Antenna height window

13. Enter the height of the GP-310B/320B antenna unit above sea surface. Use the cursor
pad to select digit and rotate the [ENTER] knob to set value. The default height is 5 m.

14. Press the [ENTER] knob or ENTER soft key.

15. Choose and set other items as appropriate, referring to the table on the next page.

3-10


http://www.reelschematic.com

wWww.reeischematic.com

Contents of GPS sensor settings menu

[tem

Description

Settings

Default Setting

Local Time Offset

Allows the user to use local time (instead
of UTC time). Enter time difference
between local time and UTC time. Use
the + < - - > - soft key to switch from plus
to minus and vice versa.

-13:30 to +13:30 hr

0 hr (no offset)

Geodetic Datum

Your equipment is preprogrammed with
most of the major chart systems of the
world. Although the WGS-84 system, the
GPS standard, is now widely used other
categories of charts still exist. Select the
chart system used, not the area where
your boat is sailing.

Use the trackball or
[ENTER] knob to
select appropriate
chart.

WGS-84

Position Smoothing

When the DOP or receiving condition is
unfavorable, the GPS fix may change,
even if the vessel is dead in water. This
change can be reduced by smoothing the
raw GPS fixes. A setting between 000 to
999 is available. The higher setting the
more smoothed the raw data, however
too high a setting shows response time to
change in latitude and longitude. This is
especially noticeable at high ship’
speeds. Increase the setting if the GPS
fix changes.

0-999 sec

0 sec (no position
smoothing)

Spd/Cse
Smoothing

During position fixing, ship’s velocity
(speed and course) is directly measured
by receiving GPS satellite signals. The
raw velocity data may change randomly
depending on receiving conditions and
other factors. You can reduce this
random variation by increasing the
smoothing. Like with latitude and
longitude smoothing, the higher the
speed and course smoothing the more
smoothed the raw data. If the setting is
too high, however, the response to speed
and course change slows. For no
smoothing, enter all zeros.

0-9999 sec

5 sec

GPS Speed
Average

Calculation of ETA is based on average
ship’s speed over a given period. If the
period is too long or too short calculation
error will result. Change this setting if
calculation error occurs. The default
setting is 60 seconds, which is suitable
for most conditions.

0-9999 sec

60 sec

Latitude Offset

Offsets latitude position to further refine
position accuracy. Use the N <- - > S soft
key to switch coordinate.

9.999'S - 9.999'N

0.0 (no offset)

(Continued on next page)

3-11



http://www.reelschematic.com

wWww.reeischematic.com

Contents of GPS sensor settings menu (con't.)

Item

Description

Settings

Default Setting

Longitude Offset

As above but for longitude. Use the W < -
- > E soft key to switch coordinate.

9.999°E - 9.999'W

0.0’ (no offset)

Disable Satellite

Every GPS satellite is broadcasting
abnormal satellite number (s) in its
Almanac, which contains general orbital
data about all GPS satellites, including
those which are malfunctioning. Using
this information, the GPS receiver
automatically eliminates any
malfunctioning satellite from the GPS
satellite schedule. However, the Almanac
sometimes may not contain this
information. If you hear about a
malfunctioning satellite from another
source, you can disable it manually. Enter
satellite number (max. 3 satellites) in two
digits and press the ENTER soft key.

None

Latitude

Set initial latitude position after cold start.
Use the N < - -> S soft key to switch
coordinate.

90°S - 90°N

45°35.000'N

Longitude

Set initial longitude position after cold
start. Use the W <- - > E soft key to
switch coordinate.

180°E - 180°W

125°00.000W

Fix Mode

Choose position fixing method: 2D (three
satellites in view), 2D/3D (three or four
satellites in view whichever is greater).

2D, 2D/3D

2D/3D

Antenna Height

Enter the height of the GPS antenna unit
above sea surface.

0-99m

5m

Cold Start

Clears the Almanac to receive the latest
Almanac.

No, Yes

No

GPS STATUS
(soft key)

Displays GPS satellite status display.

3-12



http://www.reelschematic.com

3.6  Setting up Data Ports

Setup the data ports according to the equipment connected to them as follows.

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the menu.

2. Press the SYSTEM CONFIGURATION, SYSTEM SETUP and PORT SETUP soft keys.

3. Press the GPS/NMEA PORT soft key for DATAL port or PC/NMEA/EXT. BUZZ PORT
soft key for DATA3 port as appropriate. One of the following displays appears depending
on your selection.

(e NMEA
» FURUNO GPS SENSOR » NMEA OUTPUT FORMAT
NO NMEA 0183 VER2.0
OUTPUT FORMAT BAUD RATE
NMEA0183 2.0 EDIT 4800bps EDIT
LAT/LON FORMAT BIT LENGTH
DD° MM.MMM' 8bits
OUTPUT DESTINATION SELECT STOP BIT SELECT
NO SNTNC 1bit SNTNC
PARITY
NONE
(CONTROL: Xon/Xoff)
WIRING INFORMATION
TD-A >1>---WHITE WIRING INFORMATION
TD-B >2>---BLUE XD >1>---WHITE
RD-A >3>---YELLOW RxD >2>---BLUE
RD-B >4>---GREEN RD-A >3>---YELLOW
+12V >5>---RED RD-B >4>---GREEN
GND >5>---BLACK RETURN +12V >5>---RED RETURN
FG >6>---SHIELD EXT BUZZ >6>---BLACK
GND >7>---SHIELD
DATA Jport DATA 3 port

4. Select item and press the EDIT soft key.

Set option referring to the tables on the next page.

6. To select NMEA data sentences to output, press the SELECT SNTNC soft key.
For OUTPUT THROUGH NETWORK port for DATA4 port, select the sentence to output
to the network equipment.

o

APB - APB -

BOD L ON/OFF BOD y ON/OFF
BWR - BWC -

DPT ON DBT ON

GGA - GGA -

GLL ON GLL ON

GTD - GTD -

MTW ON MTW

RMA - RMA -

RMB ON RMB ON

RMC ON RMC ON

VHW ON VHW -

VTG ON VTG ON

WPL . RETURN WPL - RETURN
XTE - XTE -

ZDA ON ZDA ON

HDT - HDT -

HDG - HDG

MWV - MWV

TT™ - TT™

NMEA Version 2.0 NMEA Version 1.5 (W/ARPA)

Range and bearing mode: Rhumb line  Range and bearing mode: Great circle

7. Select sentence and press the ON/OFF soft key to show ON (output) or OFF (no output)
as appropriate.

8. Press the RETURN soft key.

9. Press the [MENU] key to quit.

3-13


http://www.reelschematic.com

wWww.reeischematic.com

Contents of DATA 1 PORT menus

ltem Description Settings Default Setting
FURUNO GPS Selects whether the GPS Receiver Yes, No No
Sensor GP-310B/320B is connected to the
DATAL port or not.
Output Format Selects NMEA output version of the NMEAO0183 Ver. | NMEA0183 Ver. 2.0
equipment connected. 1.5, NMEA0183
Ver. 2.0
Lat/Lon Format Selects latitude/longitude format to DD°MM.MM’, DD°MM.MMM’
output. DD°MM.MMM,
DD°MM.MMMM’
Output Destination | Selects whether to output route (data Yes, No No
sentence RTE) and waypoint data (data
sentence WPL) when destination is set.
SELECT SNTNC | Selects data sentence(s) to output. Select sentence with the cursor pad and press the
(soft key) ON/OFF soft key to show ON or “- -“ (OFF) as appropriate. See the figure on the
previous page for sentence and default settings.

Contents of DATA 3 PORT menu

Item Description Settings Default Setting
NMEA Output Selects NMEA output format. NMEA Ver. 1.5, NMEA NMEA Ver. 2.0
Format Ver. 2.0

Baud Rate Sets baud rate. 4800, 9600, 19200 (bps) | 4800(bps)

Bit Length Sets character length. 8 bit, 7 bit 8 bit

Stop Bit Sets number of stop bits. 1 bit, 2 bit 1 bit

Parity Sets parity bit. Even, Odd, None None
SELECT Chooses data sentences to output. For further details see the illustration “NMEA data
SNTNC sentences” on page 3-13.

(soft key)

3-14


http://www.reelschematic.com

3.7 Remote Controller Setting

A remote controller can be set exclusively for use with a specific display unit, in the case of
multiple NavNet display units. Set the remote controller mode desired on the menu and
attach appropriate label (supplied with accessories) to the remote controller and display
unit.

1. Press the [MENU] key, followed by SYSTEM CONFIGURATION soft key and GENERAL
SETUP soft key to show the GENERAL SETUP 1 menu.

» KEY BEEP » LAT/LON DISPLAY
ON ° :
DD° MM.MMM
LANGUAGE EDIT TD DISPLAY EDIT
ENGLISH LORAN C
RANGE UNIT SPEED
nm, kt SOG
TEMPERATURE UNIT POSITION DISPLAY
°F LAT/LON
DEPTH UNIT TIME DISPLAY
ft NEXT 24 HOURS
TEMPERATURE SOURCE PAGE INFRARED REMOTE MODE
NMEA A
DEPTH SOURCE RANGE & BEARING MODE PREV
NMEA RETURN RHUMB LINE PAGE
RESET TRIP LOG BEARING READOUT
NO MAGNETIC
MAGNETIC VARIATION
AUTO 00.0°E

Page 1 Page 2

GENERAL SETUP menu

2. Press the NEXT PAGE soft key to show GENERAL SETUP 2 menu.
3. Select INFRARED REMOTE MODE, and press the EDIT soft key.
The I/R REMOTE MODE window appears.
4. Point the remote controller toward the display unit, and press any key on the remote

controller. Preset mode appears in the remote controller mode window.
I/R REMOTE MODE

MODE

A |<«—+—— Remote controller
mode window

40000 p
oOw>

PRESS '0' AND '2' KEY
TOGETHER TO CHANGE MODE.

Select /R REMOTE window
5. Confirm the remote controller mode on the window, and press the [0] and [2] key
together on the remote controller to change the controller mode setting among A, B, C
and D.
6. Operate the cursor pad so that the display mode should be the same as the controller
mode setting.
7. Press the [MENU] key to close the menu.

3-15


http://www.reelschematic.com

www reelschematic.com

This page is intentionally left blank.

3-16


http://www.reelschematic.com

A-1

¥S7-8€T-000 nGe=1
s ASSY 319vD
T
G€0-9T004dSEY-CI CN O D0D000
STVINALYW NOLLVTIVISNI ¥3HI0 OOOOO
0vT-¢6¢-00T
73gv1 3snd
1 PR
0-ZTET-EST-€0 ~ 0 0000000000
909-208-000
. g T MIYIS AVIH HIHSYM
70ESNS 8XEN 8 q000000000+
Zv.-708-000
v MIHOS QVIH HIHSYM
9 0
¥0ESNS 0ZXPI 4000000000+
T80-208-000
mewgaagamw MIYIS INIddVL+
¥
00T ¥0ESNS 0ZXS oe O00DOOO0000+
08.-26¢-00T
Q 133HS 3LV1dnaL
0Le
T 0Lt
0-ETET-EST-E0 00O
102¢2-€0dD STVIYILYWN NOILVTIVISNI oooo
0€T-26¢-00T .
% ¥INOWIY Q¥vD
1 247,
0-TTET-EST-E0 000 00000
T0E60-€0dd S3140SS3IV ooo
[ AL.O [ 5N 3a00/NO1LdI¥0S3a | ENRIT [ NN

O"ATINO 3ON3Y343d ¥0d ONIMYYHA NI SNOISNIWIQ O0O0O0OO0O00000000O0O0

"INIWdINO3T a3sn ATNOWWOD SILONIA MSI¥ILSY 319n0d
CEBVIDNLEDR L/ EROEYPNCTER O] 2 ¥ L)

220-6¥5-000
w@H-oI; 3snd
€ 0t
AOGZIV VS 0994 0oooo
G90-675-000
mﬁH-oI; 3snd
€ —0E
AGZTOV VOT 0994 00ooo
TOBET-€0dS SIdvd J4vdS ooo
Z¥8-¢6¢-00T YITTOULNOD
NN J10W3Y Hod4 T3av
1 . N
2-LTET-€GT-€0 or) (y)ooooooo
2€8-¢6¢-00T YITTOYLNOD
NN J10W3Y Hod4 T3av
1 I o
2-9TET-EGT-€0 ol (¢)ooooooo
228-¢6¢-00T Y3 TTOHLNOD
N\ J10W3Y dod4 T13av
1 ke N
Z-STET-EST-€0 or] (2)0oooooo
26.-¢62-00T YITTOULNOD
NN J10W3Y Hod4 T3av
1 - N
2-7TET-EST-€0 ot (1)ooooooo
/2S-¢vT-000
nmmmmmmmw A¥3ALLYE WY 3ZIS
1 e
Z-douMdoy 0§ (NW) LLvd
T08-¢6¢-00T hmwmumwuuuuuuv YITTOULINOD JLOWIY
¥04 3SYD TANIA
1 el
T-G/02-7£0-¥1 51¢ 000000000000
T.¥7-v¥T1-000
= = YITTOYLNOD ILOWIY
T I
00T-JY gLl 0000000000
135 ¥3T1041NOD JLONTY 0000000
LINN AV1dSIQ
1
ooQ
LINN oooo
[[AL.D ] ©N 3009/NO1LdIY0S3a | aNI1LNO [ NN

goboOboooooooan



三好 悦子
A-1

http://www.reelschematic.com

A-2

P A C K I N G L I S T 19AK-X-9853 -1 1/1
RSB-0087-A-070
| NAME | OUTLINE | DESCRIPTION/CODE No. [ Q'TY |
A=y bk UNIT
ZEh {5 5D 5460 RSB—0087-A-070
ANTENNA UNIT 220 1
— 000-089-835
EhEERTH ANTENNA UNIT INSTALLATION MATERIALS CP03-20301
EMI37 56 RFC-10
EMI CORE % . 1
. k
A ANIET3 08
ITERAF IR - 03-146-0101-0
1
EMI GORE FIXING PLATE o 128
100-277-850
T ED P M10X25 SUS304
4
HEX. BOLT (SLOTTED HEAD) @B]B]]]]]EI]IIM
000-862-308
+—FA thAtY B . WAX15 C2700W MBNI2
WASHER HEAD SCREW @DIH)DDIM !
000-881-448

(BEDTEHF. BEETY.

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

19AK-X-9853


西野
A-2

http://www.reelschematic.com

PACKING LIST

RSB-0071-058

A-3

19AK-X-9854 -1

in

| NANE | OUTLINE [ DESCRIPTION/CODE No. | Q'TY |
3=oF UNIT
(%) EPRE 7 RSB-0071-058
ANTENNA UNIT 266 |f
000-086-822
ERRBIH ANTENNA UNTT INSTALLATION MATERIALS CP03-18001
EVGa7 F0455251512
EMC CORE @215
62 000-144-673
REE W AVE . WTOX25 SUS304
|¢————>—
HEX. BOLT (SLOTTED HEAD) @ﬁm}m
000-862-308
W ATER W10 SUS304
FLAT WASHER
C=» 000-864-131
NIE® Mi0 SUS304
SPRING WASHER 18
@ 000-864-261

(BRI, BEETY .

DWG N

0.
C3496-201- B
DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)


西野
A-3

http://www.reelschematic.com

PACKING LIST
RSB-110-070-A

A-4

19AP-X-9851 -0  1/1

| NAME | OUTLINE | DESCRIPTION/CODE No. [ Q'TY ]
A=y k UNIT
ZEhig IR ¢ 460 RSB-110-070-A
ANTENNA UNIT 220 1
— 000-080-238
TEHMH INSTALLATION MATERIALS CP03-20301
+—F~ thAkY B . WAX15 C2700W MBN12
WASHER HEAD SCREW @EMM ‘
000-881-448
ABE W AE] N M10X25 SUS304
N 4
HEX. BOLT (SLOTTED HEAD) @Hﬁ]ﬂ]ﬂm}lﬂd"“
000-862-308
ITEATR 7 03-146-0101-0

EMI' CORE FIXING PLATE

100-277-850
ENIT7 RFC-10
EMI CORE 1
000-141-085

(BEODTEX, BEETT .

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

19AP-X-9851


三好 悦子
A-4

http://www.reelschematic.com

www.reelschematiccom A5

P A C K I N G L I S T 19AK-X-9855 -0 11
XNO65AF-RSB-0047-051

[ NAME | OUTLINE ] DESCRIPTION/CODE No. | Q Tﬂ

a=v UNIT
2 hIRER s XNO65AF-RSB-0047-051

S
ANTENNA UNIT T ‘
000-086-717

Zrhigm T4 ANTENNA UNIT INSTALLATION MATERIALS CP03-22081

G RIR £3343-6G02
297

ANTENNA UNIT MOUNTING PLATE 4{2222fiijjf;7 !
| 000-802-309

(BREDTLE. BEMBBTY.

DWG NO.
€C3498-1201- A

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)


http://www.reelschematic.com

wWww.reeischematic.com

A6
PACKING LIST 10AK-X-9856 -3 1/1
ANT0A, XN12A
NAWE [ 0UTLINE [ DESCRIPTION/CODE Mo [TV |
v b UNIT
7t — L [ XNTOA, 12A
| ]
L=T036 (XNTOA). 1255 (NTZA). 505 253
TVTTIH ANTENNA INSTALLATION MATER!ALS CP03-22901
57 JTSB2401-1A-GBO
9 80
0-RING ©’ !
000-851-313
ESTS 140 211 506
==
SEALANT K35 1
135
000-854-118
REA AL RI7Y 20 WBX30 SUS304
N > 4
HEX. BOLT @Dmmmmml¢ 8
000-862-151
T iTES W8 SUS304
l"iuﬁ 4
FLAT WASHER @
000-864-130
NAES s W8 SUS304
SPRING WASHER @ll 4
000-864-262
DWG NO.

(BEDTHIZ, 2EETT,

€3500-201- C
DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)


http://www.reelschematic.com

wWww.reeischematic.com

A-6A
B 8] =~d 8] [ CODE NO. ] 008-503-360 03FR-X-9401 -7
TYPE CP03-18401 172
TEHEZE
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
&S % R B’ N BE R Ha B/ e
NO. NANE OUTL INE DESCRIPTIONS QY REMARKS
S 03-001-3002-0
@30
1 ISEAL WASHER 4
CODE NO. | 300-130-020
CILEPN 03-142-3001-0
2 |CORROS I ON~PROOF RUBBER 1
MAT CODE NO. 100-275-580
Fry7 o8 040-4010
3 loap 4
P
== CODE NO. | 000-515-332
NAatyh 18 29 M12 SUS304
=2
4 hex. nur (E3D10 4
) ) CODE NO. | 000-863-112
N AP ES M12 SUS304
5 “
FLAT WASHER
(=0 CODE NO. | 000-864-132
I\ REE S W12 SUS304
6 lSPRING WASHER - 4
@ CODE NO. | 000-864-263
NI INES D) M12X60 SUS304
60
T hex. souT 4
1912 [cooe no. | 000-862-191
AETE & M6 SUS304
12
8 hex. nut ga& L
CODE NO. | 000-863-109
W FPES M6 SUS304
9 JFLAT WASHER H%% 3
&= CODE NO. | 000-864-129
VRS M6 SUS304
10 12
i SPRING WASHER @ L
CODE NO. | 000-864-260
— DWG NO,
C3459-M02- G
FURUNO ELECTRIC CO ., LTD.

(BRI DT, BEETT,

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)



http://www.reelschematic.com

WWw . reeischematic.com

A-68
FurRauUnNo CODE No. | 008-503-360 03FR-X-9401 -7
TYPE CP03-18401 2/2
TEHAEER
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
B S £ R - S| B RE e g FE
NO. NAME OUTL INE DESCRIPTIONS Q'Y REMARKS
7AF 25 M6X25 SUS304
1 |
HEX. BOLT @nmﬂm)ﬁ 6 !
CODE NO. | 000-862-180
NI 53 ]
7 r,__ﬁ_.w_j RFC-13
CODE NO. | 000-141-084
7-24% RW-4747-1
, 340 | 0354747
13 JGROUND ING WIRE s 1ol !
CODE NO. | 000-566-000
DHG N0,
C3459-M04- G
FURUNO ELECTRIC CO ., LTD.

(BEOTEX. $#EETT,

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)


http://www.reelschematic.com

PACKING LIST
XNOB5BF-RSB-0091-069

A-6C

03GF-X-9851 -1 1/1

[ NAWE [ OUTLINE | DESCRIPTION/CODE No. [ Q' T |
d=w b UNIT
EF w7 XNOBBBF-RSB-0091-069
—
ANTENNA UNIT 1
000-080-148
EhiGE T A ANTENNA UNIT INSTALLATION MATERIALS CP03-24001
W@ A 30 03-157-0101
4
RUBBER MAT
S~ 100-296-920
VIR £v-100
, 100 . 1
PLASTIC BAND & !
000-570-322
NYENER TFC-05-16-12A
TOROIDAL CORE /m? 14 i
LZ 7=
64 000-145-474
(BEOT*%IE. BEMTT.,  DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

$3508-201-B


http://www.reelschematic.com

A-7

CODE NO.

TYPE

19AK-X-9401 -1
1/1

goood

INSTALLATION MATERIALS

MODEL1722/1722C/1723C

0o oooo oooo ooooo oo ooooo
NO. NAME OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS Q' TY REMARKS
0 O 000000 O S03-87- 5 oo
TO BE SELECTED
1 lsienAL caBLE Assy. @ 1
L=5M |coDE NO. | 008-523-080
0 O 000000 O S03-87-10 oo
TO BE SELECTED
2 ISIGNAL CABLE ASSY. @ 1
L=10M [copE No. | 008-523-090
0 O 000000 O S03-87-15 oo
TO BE SELECTED
3 ISIGNAL CABLE ASSY. @ 1
L=15M |copE No. | 008-523-100
0 O 000000 O 503-87-20 oo
TO BE SELECTED
4 ISIGNAL CABLE ASSY. @ 1
L=20M |coDE NO. | 008-523-110
0 O 000000 O S03-87-30 oo
TO BE SELECTED
5 ISIGNAL CABLE ASSY. @ 1
L=30M |coDE NO. | 008-523-120

ooooOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOOoOoOoOoOooOoO.
OO0000000000000OODIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.O

C3494-M01-B


YAMASAKI
C3494-M01-B

KIMURA
A - 7

http://www.reelschematic.com

A-8
IFWURLUN O CODE No. 19AK-X-9402 -1

TYPE 1/1
[] [] [] [] [] MODEL1732/1732C/1733C

INSTALLATION MATERIALS

TO BE SELECTED
SIGNAL CABLE ASSY.

L=30M ([CODE NO. | 008-523-160

00 oooo oooo ooooo oo ooooo0
NO. NAME OUTLINE DESCRIPTIONS Q'TY REMARKS
0 D oooooo o $03-88-10 oo
TO BE SELECTED
1 ISIGNAL CABLE AsSY. 1
L=10M |[CODE NO. | 008-523-130
0 0000000 O S03-88-15 ano
TO BE SELECTED
2 ISIGNAL CABLE ASSY. 1
L=15M |CODE NO. | 008-523-140
0 D ooooo o $03-88-20 oo
TO BE SELECTED
3 |SIGNAL CABLE ASSY. 1
L=20M [CODE NO. | 008-523-150
0 O 000000 O @@ S03-88-30 oo

ooooOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOoOOoOoOoOoOooOoO.
OO0000000000000OODIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.O

C3496-M01-B


YAMASAKI
C3496-M01-B

KIMURA
A - 8

http://www.reelschematic.com

A-1

Fu1R2LvVUmNmo CODE N0, 19AK—X—-9403 —1

TYPE 1
T Iz | NOOELI742/0.1752/C

INSTALLATION MATERIAL

g = & o B& = BE R e B& =
NO. NAME QUTLINE DESCR!PTIONS @Y REMARKS

ESr-7" Vi & 503-90-10

B
T0 BE SELECTED
SIGNAL CABLE ASSY.

4

L=10M |[CODE NO. | 008-523-170

§57-7" M & S03-90-15

iR
TO BE SELECTED
S{GNAL CABLE ASSY.

{

L=15M |CODE NO. | 008-523-180

f&5r-7" Ml & $03-90-20 B
T0 BE SELECTED
SIGNAL CABLE ASSY

L=20M [CODE NO. | 008-523-190

577 W& $03-90-30

ER
TO BE SELECTED
S|GNAL CABLE ASSY.

d4

L=30M |CGODE NO. | 008-523-200

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO ., LTD
(BEOTEE, $HETT. DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENGCE ONLY.)
C3498-M01-B



http://www.reelschematic.com

A~1p

RN CODE ND. T9AK-X-9404 -0
TYPE 11
Igﬁﬂi MODEL1762/1762C
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
E = % R g B BZ/RIE HE A&/ fa&
NO. NANE OUTL INE DESCRIPTIONS Q1Y REMARKS
(EET-7 MER §03~89-10 =
T BE SELECTED
1 ISIGNAL CABLE ASSY. i
L=10N |CODE NO. | 008-523-210
(&=7-7 Wil $03-89-15 BIR
70 BE SELECTED
2 ISIGNAL CABLE ASSY. 1
CODE NO. | 008-523-220
EETT VS 503-89-20 R
. T0 BE SELECTED
3 S 1GNAL CABLE AssY. 1
L=20M [cODE NO. | 008-523-230
(E=-7 MBS $03-89-30 =
T0 BE SELECTED
4 SIGNAL CABLE ASSY. 1
L=30M [CODE NO. | 008-523-240
DWG

(BEOTER, $EETY.

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO
DIMENSIONS [N DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

NO.
€C3500-M0O1- A
., LTD.



http://www.reelschematic.com

D-1

'all 093 21¥1331713 ONN¥Nd

ONIAVT NTTIND SR N P RO MY 'LINN 3HL ONIXLS 304 02XG SAIAIS OINIddvL 3SN '€
CINNOW dOIXSI0 LINT AVTdSIT 3 s S Pl IwS] Q311938 LON STHOTHA SNOISN3HIC 40 JONVHITOL SILVIIONT 1 318 2
B __ Pamotnnon | PPH A gy 'JONVEYITD JOIAY3S WOWINIW # T 3LON
(BT BEM yq | LYWL gyl oo o 20X SBOMALYAA ALY LY + AT (2
EV/IEN/E-dId THSOAIW "3 &0 10935 g e T EHBUEEZE (2
" ERBEY - HBRELGE (1 B K
\ ce \
O
- . o )~
g = (oo o
H+
_9 e :
000
o v,
O DRATRTRARAR
ez
Gel ¥ ATIA 08%# 852 08%#
0GT# 8ET v %X o2
o\ JIHNWA _
(> =X w MR W - G0*.LEC o
o[ Vgl T9NIN§3L ON9 =
© © © Of +~ Jll FUY -4
= =2 [ ™
° .
T3yl 1 # *1 ® e o
e 00S51>0071 a1 | | "
G ‘CF 001571>0868
S 17 0651 P | Q) i ]
JONVEIT0L NOISNIHIC . —\C =
(W) Y| (wu) GARE (=3 —))

_ T
(1 [ptalg K |



三好 悦子
Takahashi T.

yhatai
Y. Hatai

三好 悦子
D-1

http://www.reelschematic.com

'all 093 21¥1331713 ONN¥Nd

D-2

NN INT IO 7 -D0T-£GI-€0 — T-00076) g
C(INNOW HSNTA) LIND AYTASIT I an 0¢ sy . 1w 89
ﬂ .F ,_% SI1Y3S J€2/1 TI00N i _m“—m _|_ > AR
(BAYH) BLY yq L USEUSAEL | IT0H NIVAT J I Tw
EVI/IET/0E1-d0d gy THSOATW T €0 109 e pun e
7 K
= .\%EDI NIV . - [ ]
N ==\ eF —O
TYNIWN3L OND —
9909 T % -« n || 99
T > @0
— OO0
T S @)
O FAGREIRA
:_\mm _ Ga2 _
(1/1 :392S) ONINALSY4 40 TI¥L3a >t<
(I/18Y) BERA ¥ OX* e 2l
231avL 2 SNOISNIWIC LNOLND BIE LMK
€¥ [005571>00]1 \\ \_\ :
S ‘'2¥ |001s51>00 _ Se'ed-9
G ‘17 0GS 7 3
JONv¥3 0L NOISNIWIQ #8617 | |=
- (Wu) 27| (uu) gRRp kS s
H W
(L) Wwu/ NYHL 3300 LINN OLNT SAFNIS NILSY4 LON 00 S e S
CTF(EL+Y) HIONITATNIS 30 PISVSTT & SSINNIIHL W|||AT —-—-+1< |9 |o
'LINN 3HL ONIXId 304 SAFNIS 02XPW 3SN '€ o [ 1802 ul
'Q314103dS LON ST HIHA N _
SNOISNIWIT 40 IINYYITOL SILYIIANT T 3789 2 " ! _ (. ]
JONVEYITD IDIAYIS WOWINIW # T ILON T A _
(£L58) °RRBUVNTIWW/ 2B A LHIRE | 13avL 1
(HBRAAELYTD) °CERCTFIEL+Y) \ L \H 7 T 008> 15001
HREOAr Y LMY SUT LRMRIBOUIET \_ _ I S z7 |loo1s7509
CCEVIYE T TER (V) REOE Gox0TIT n ra— —
*220HBL0CTXPN SLLYTARALHIE (S & S 1% 0s> 1
o0 | RRBVE LT (2 507902 G ST I e
‘g EREEYA- HIEHNELGY (1 T X
! [] ! v ! [3] ! 4

_ T
GSNMAIIMm .



三好 悦子
Takahashi T.

yhatai
Y. Hatai

三好 悦子
D-2

http://www.reelschematic.com

D-3

‘Al 09 2L 3 13 ONNMNA
INIAYAT NTTLAD €-9001-191-€0 4 -209-684€) oy W04LYTd 40 SSINNIHL 4 (0153>6) G2 ¥ (S5 02 HIONIT 0¥ 3Hl
[INVONNIINY 3 o RAE '[INN ONIXT4 304 S1 704 0TW 35N 2
B . L_%ﬁm%% [CTeH A ryauy I14103dS LON ST HOIMA SNDISNIATT 40 JONVNIDL STAVOIONT T 378¥L T LN
PRSI  ye| 1 VG| LUREL gy ¢ £2(0151>G) GIRNAE(G5Y) 02 2 AU EMHRE A
C600/7600/9780072800-058 7y 1 IR o ’ L OWH AN LOINE I (2
— CgPN | EMEILLOWAE (I EX
5 G600-45Y 0TE | LY TdINN
25 7600-633 ST v AT 9ce
- %__Www% ¥.800/.800-4Sd — ==} ==
T TI0H o _
0 _Hukﬂ
B\ =~ // AJINT 379D /@\
OY&AC—-4
7 m OLdmMaIimE] _
“ '
091 ¢
S'0%097
STI0H ONIXIA I J10H INJA
MR O - o~ UB 1108 X3H ,m%,%@
| HEE JAEY O o
o+ TS s
T
4 S N1 |\ T I @
AL 04191 w |
T YW Ll H1ON3T 0Y3HL 443
i 31%7d 35vd RECLRY
<9 o WEEHhE
T
el T\ \ L ___ o —
€1 [ 008 5 1o (0
Gz | 007 5 1> 08
CIE ] 0S5 150
TONVIITOL NOTSN IWIT
(WWHET (WWHE R
_ T 2 _ T
S EEMmEEm =



takahasi


yhatai
Y. Hatai

三好 悦子
D-3

http://www.reelschematic.com

1 3
£1 TABLE!
TEXA(mm) HE(mm)
| THLERANCE |
r—-J VEAD 50 i L§ 100 fl355
A CABLE ENTRY MO<L< o0 | %3
216 500 < L <1000 T4
- =DalC]
| = = SHIP'S B0V
B
9602
1 T CITT T
S T - > 1 - — 7
12 f | V7V A7
C =
‘ 348 ' 1 218 l
TOEHE R
= ' 13
42 = e 1) BEROTEAZRE LITX 5,
e = 729 MR- 4 TARLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DINENSIDNS
= L - 2) IUN2R2E#
B T % COMPASS SAFE DISTANCE.
G "
BN R
) 0 STEERING Lin
§R:1/4
SCALE 1/4
R 200 TYAMASA 1 M ReR-0071
THT , v el s MODEL 1833/1833C ! EX:] WEP%%;;B
W%i/ o) (K v @%&]3&/_}]32&_; ______ T T ko
LTI A NG 1N 1 - I TH
1/10 g SCANNER UNIT
a0 0a441-G01- £ 03-136-6001-G DUTLINE DRAWING

FURUNO ELLECTRIC CO,, LTD



http://www.reelschematic.com

'dLl1°0D J21™LO3T13 ONNINA

ONIAYAM INTTLND -000€-£6]- -109-
%zﬂ NI 0 -3006-€51-€0 5 u: 0 Qmww A "LINA JHL ONIXTS 04 S04 0IW SN 2
B I _ ARENT %00F .nwz T/ w_sm "SNOISNIWIC 40 3ONVY3T0) SAUWIINT T %L T 310N
PhZ e m ~ 2wl T ||rw>;4u hmﬂwaw_M« "A2OHBEINYO TN RELHEN (2
Rl e R e SR P — il °g P2 N AN T I
R | IR TR " PN ENFTHLONTY (I
vTe — 99¢
162 _ 021 =L _ _
Q_J L_J YOIV [N/ /AL
IRV ﬁﬂ‘ {
0]
[0A} '
I+ TVV
g ~ _J A o
S ONI =R o
G¥199 _
ugl ONI¥33LS
L dLY
W/ TIVINVLS
Lk AN 24 1704 XH mm“m” MW,@W Z STT0H ONIXI 4
c vl c% eS| A R FF05t Y M fl
WL W4T 5 /
7 ) AN 18Y)
L % OYEi(C % CIp
- - EN R ELIUAN _ .
v¥ |0001571>0068 . HLONT1 QY3 44 / o
€% | 005571>00]1 - Aty RYLEREY BIY R0 < ) QAN Vu:‘ I
C 23! 00151>06G NOILYTIVISNT 40 VIl BBENE
S °1¥| 06571>0 NOTLYL0Y 30 43INT) ° T
[l "1
R LA \WT%F
EIUNE: S /S
T v | m T m | M

@D BNE A & B =5



http://www.reelschematic.com

D-6

‘'dl“02 JOI™¥ L3313 ONMdNd

ONIAYYT ANT TLNO 0-D00E-ECT-E0 =0=002 ww.ﬁ_mﬁguwwz
LINVYNIINY o $Svd TWVI AN TIH ~ [26 () XBE
FIS R YEEIC-4 0E-CIPNG =l &
o ———t-- 05% 1o | @ AJLAY NOISNIHI ONLINNOH
S, 7 E N S o G R EANY
EL00/0000-658 gy 1 Gy d <o B PR
\/ o _m_.v o
ONIXIH 304 VL30T o N
BERHE i R
ONIXI4 379D 40 VL3I0 N TR i (ONIINNOW3Y 30 |
masme S el o dli ELRRINY Il
_ (Hz%) vym | OST 7EHY
79 3. i mmmm _ IGE
TTAIHS L3N TCHY
AN < | ﬁ@ﬂﬁw\ >
i i 0G¢ _ sl 0T [ el [ 8ET | ]
: Ay =15 Q v
TYNIWYAL OND o 371952 YNNILNY
9IXFH- STy -4 _ - _ NC~LELAL
|~ 1
=
H H [
\ , ‘%\\, /
R | i .
te 2 | ©h8 B _ AIONITONNIING (V) ZEid= ! .
041 02 | Pprain / GO+ 002 (QYYANYLS) STTOH ONIXIS
(4)83:5%50 CH (KB YIE
- - (WW) HIONIT K g 1A
0FSSZT | 01901 | (yyakms L~ L
VW | v | Al B \%
e 'SSWd 1Y 04 1SV ONLINNOW NO 06-G2e F10H Y YW '€ o a- .
clitvl 2% SNOISNGHIC A IO 0 SILVOTONT @ VL 2 | g 3 :/ ’ = 4
67 | 000zs1>0001 1160 L MK 303 SIT06 ¢ 5 Wl = £ V/ it B
¥ | 0001571>008 LN o ™ !
eF 00GsT1>001 \ <
, NOLLYLOY 40 ¥3INT) \
S °2F 00151>068 ZAREMEENC~L00E-CCONGHERY (€ %D
O T CYPASCEUBTELUTE (2 % - :
WL NS 2 OHBENILTNRPE (1 (ONLINDONZ 30 STT0H ONIXLS i OB =2 \
(uu) 2G| (wuw) GREL ® K (H%¥) LOE -7 NS

| m” |

c

!
EEEESEEESE =



kimura
Sep. 24, '02

kimura

三好 悦子
D-6

http://www.reelschematic.com

'adll 09 J1¥1la313 aNnAng

ONTRVAT NI & 0075100 [RURICA T 'LINN 3HL ONIXI 304 S04 0 3N 2
SURTEUAE I - ML A ‘SNOISNIWIC 40 30NYY3TOL SILYDIONT | 39891 T 31N
&Mwm | XErm J_Mwwﬁﬂx% ROOMBEI MO TANG LM (2
2 g% 4 ] i : el CEXNTENBVELOUTE (1 B K
SRS I DS A y
K000 WO0T MEwe  2/1: TS __99¢
00e | 1108 X /1y \ﬂ 0GFELY
O . o S 770 \km\\\\. /7
? WITIN
_ R \\\\\ \ 2 A\
® SHE
,% KN
Ul _ @ -~
ER
N fv @I e | NOLLYTIVISNT 40 19130 ami S
C7/69
YT ¥ ATIA 3
e
G1 HIONTT G34HL IA1LI 443 %
SIRHA LEE OTH- v/
/NOLYIOS DN N !
\ MU SR Y v
: . Mg
| Eret : f\
AILNT TTHvD
P¥ |000137>00g /,,w _ m&g@ﬁmh‘
eF 00S371>007 Gee /
g ‘Z2¥F g01*71>06 * /
g 1¥ 0gsl /, 01 \\
JONVEIT0L NOTSNIWIT ,/ yd ’
(Wu) 7| (wu) gRED . =N
) G ¥ 74 1 [ ll[_n\\ N

! 1
ONMATEMN -



http://www.reelschematic.com

‘dl1 "0 JIM.1O313 ONNNA

_
ONMNEMm=-u

WY49Y1Q NOILOINNOOYILINI ¢ —2009-€G1-€0 P -100-96VE0 00 ATNO NOILYO14103dS SYISHIN0 b
e 'SONI LINN H108 1V GIGNNOYD ATIAILDIAT 39 QINOHS QTIIHS ‘ex
m<n_<m:w_z_m<s N wws__. a8 "AMOLOYA 1V @3LLI4 9NTd ¥OLOANNOD 2+
D% B BY BTeH "A o ATeds QaVAAIES x|
—&—THH . L THSVHVAVL g3 I P OETITIB (b
YMWVZYATIC Y~ 70 ¢ dy ‘0SZ-Al CRTCEWMETISLAMY A=THRISUN—74 (S%*
0SSLI/0ZSL1/2SL) TAA0N e : il M Co TR (o
WEHT (Lx
r———= =
| I
wog "XVM ug 0 (s001s61) |
TR STTT) (veiossasr-nw UL savriiLomsov-r | | SH “ 9
NQ¥ 3> 1| e t===d s
d @ 3>¢ N I . | s
Anegtenmu e | 5070 oo
e < ) 9 FI00ISV-TR 1 41po3 -1x3 | 2T
AWNSOY-LH | | noJ 1xd o=
mairw | A |l Em 2l
[ ——————— s
y o g R Y B
€Z< N o g MRTHEAA - oDz >HY-eEs ——- &
. P L '8¢ ‘UG GG00-8dV1 TWL/JdSOVT PV e e G o e =8
—TTe <L <N AND/QTAIHS > L > —————~— - T T T T o o T amsev-rw V) 3snd
E m&t <N 2208°1X3> 9 X8 © ouw_ﬁ _ 9E1=E0d0
i el 1A * ¥ < INOOTINNL Neb+> 6 >0 L~ ———ra e raomeym—1 834408 1X3
>Tl [r_o N0 4G G ){l 12<: 03dIA cgrovan SEQED> Y NYD o S— | —HLIEY
> L L(2T<! N V-EQD> £ ————_—___Z
>01> (ozsz-sy L0 QD> TOrNE £ Ly | (0¢€2SY) 0d
> 6> wcm %ﬁv LRI B %= ——— g Ta0 s v ommmﬁﬂwwﬁﬁom I
>8 Tdd £CT €1<; OND o 1 Od - EAEe:
>0 1 Codlvg o oo g
m ! 59 AYD JAv. £<ivas /Y .“ ooo_lo%_
> 6 a oL Z<NIYY QT3IHS ;> 9 >rr—————— —iT s Tiar=m— MOSN3S HNIQY3aH
—~ > ¥ 940 r& 02<i NIV 9/ N> S>! | | (99T 000V SRR S AN | Loanas
ro SeX 1 0 90D PHOHWD o b U
¥ A H 0D €330 ——————
>l NY9 nds 61<t "GN TINNL 9-90H/0-VLYQD> 2118 O & I 001-QY | ===
v (e Ler O YN0 > o 1l 8452~ gg g sogari | ¥3LINOD 0 F=—==—=_040
- ‘wp) - —\/~E -
N1 ST 22 g | ™ 0% ol sonogssv-ri L _ 2=V 20
D > > TRINS> L > | 40¢€/801€~d9 |
[ >¢ 1 =07 81<i 9IS QM aNo > 9 >R gg—1 ¥IAI30Y SdI |
2 >2 [G1MT8/1HI () 4d /0% 91<; (+) YOLO AgL+> § S — [ FHEFESD )
m >l LHA o4 71<; BNI ¥v3g g-1Q4p> ¥ 0SEN = T T
(drHn) 208 | V-104}> € YH-- I OND
< i >6> g-1aL> e (O
) >8 e ¥a 9<'8 1/d v-1aL’> | >Hg- | zm_mwwomm |
h Wh [a13Nd AKVW...W o_M v 1/d % ANYSLY-IN | B |
< 9 Nyg L <iBIYLXL o | & S|
>6 [a118/1Hh () 16/ L AZL- | LeIH BIE] 2H09/06 0 |
™y > v (GINYD/LHM (XE) i 43/04 6 < ACL- aND> € >y “\LI\ T T P IRAL 0£2/022/011/001
OB > [9103Y/1HM  (X0) 4 /% 21< N o0h yz-g1 ) P88 Be——— i
- ! > 2t [INMG/LHI () kb/ns §1<i AL+ ()5 DUl o TSI 90N ¥2-21
Wc (d6HA) smav L —— [d1940/1HM (X)) .4/04 8 < ACI+ (9€SL1713A0N) S71-da¥ 1SEIP | quusey-rw  OOA DV 0l OL® ‘WS¢ 0 006SED
A) 8L ox , . \ﬁ e 1rd (92€L 1 13O0MN) 1€ 1-dCY 2 Qah 7)Y S
- 860-41¥/1£00-9SY (WOE "XV ‘AZOZ+OL L 'E-LLSB—MY) (Z€L11300W) 08 1 -day
e LINN YNNILINY 5% ch3z L1 ® wog/0¢/51/01-88-€0S LINN AVIdSIQ 98 Mz Bf
— |
< 7 _ z _ Z _
-


yhatai
Y. Hatai

http://www.reelschematic.com

‘ali1“od Ji¥1O313 O

NNdNd

Nv49Y1a NOILOINNOOUILNI ¢ ~T009-€ST-€0 C -TOO-VBVED o0 "SON3 LINN HLOS L¥ G3ANNO¥Y ATIAILOFA4T 38 QINOHS QT3IHS “Ex
[ - -
avavy aNtavw o, g s s AY0LOV4 1V Q3LLI4 9N1d ¥OLOANNOD ~Zx
; A1ddNS QUVAdIHS “T
ooooo BeH A e o
nooaobo 4, L WEIEL oo D000D00000000000000000000x
J€2LT/J22L1/22.T 13A0N ONTHSIN™L €0- 80 7088 0000000000000000x
Te OST-Al = 0000000«
ozolx_/l oo
_ woE " XYW wG~0*(S00TS6T) _1| o
TEINZeT Qdﬁqam&,ﬂg.:m.m%%b%@«wqj anH _
_ oz |
NQd 3Dy _}_ I L
EEERY -~ | F T T o
e mm | NI
darayT &5 - ; 2
09ETC | anisov-cw 9 ©7T003dSv=CH _ dinoa "1x3
YHOMLIN 2 | 0pooo;
ANO/QTANHS > L S —————— T o -
Z208" D3 95HA18 D -1 [ 9eT-€0d0 |
AZTH> § >--034 00 T —— 43zzng "1x3 |
C8TOVINN mumommvv “_ N9 0 O L IG"20004dSLV-CIN | oooo Dl_
V-804 €>H4-TaA DO ]
0zez-54 10 Q4> 2 >80 O— [ (Ozezsi)od |
o la aL’> TyHd-1Hm 00— U Too0das v 1 43ANNOS OHOS |
K2 N YSETC | qnyszv-cn | ddO000OO0g _u._
I<€2<{ N (v |2 mm——————
RALER e
1<2I1c] O | 88-8_
I g6z6dc0] ] TGN QEIHS > 9>~ —————— S BT TOOAIISGT s ¥OSNIS ONIAYIH
B66d00 <acion Ni>S> | 1[PPI O D o nop! |03
_ LN OO ¥ >H-NHD OO | L 21 Lnog
56> m*h\_t ] CSCION e e T T -
>8 A¥9 oo 8T ¥V GH u-oo_._\o-ﬁémv e O m.ﬁL | 00T-0QV | ===
>1 dd  oDOooo p1<} ONIYY3E H-OOH/H-YLYA !> T 0 044 — 5 grsmamoqcg=mi—d 43L4IANOD O-Y Fo-——==-_OUA9,
>9 ndg oo 9<i8 /d_ ESETC ANYSOY-CIW 9 b*W0T*60004dSov-cN | 0o00oaoay
I >G Nyg oo T Tl XL levval | 2« T T T
>¥> e U A <
>€ [alne/tn  (C)o0/o0 6 i AT QEINS > L | 802€/80T€-d9 |
>Z [glazy/tim  (o)oo/oo ST<! AeT+ aN91> 9 > mgr] 93AI303Y SdI
515 NeT+o g S| | 00 08d9 |
(d6HA) TO8C g-Tauis 5 ol_ 4 gy
_ > 7 0SZ-Al —
_ T ———— Nd 00 ———ROKiNIVY 97v v-TQ4}> € _ Te QN
>6 [aInda/1Hm ( 0)oooo/oo 9T} (+)DHOLON 8-10Li> ¢ - [~ O%Zg5q 1
>8 N9 0oo 0T<} ¥ 1/d V-TaL> T - | y3raiioay |
>1 R oo ZNIYO CSETC | auysLv-ci _ ooo !
>9 LHM oo €<i VIS oV [ TVLva] | 2« | QIO |
>S g oo £1<; N9 | I BIs] 2H09/05° T
> Lze<! ATIHS aNg> € >y 2N _OVA 0£2/022/0TT/00T
| S 2Oz OoDOm Sl 03a1A . 1 X w_w.|5m 00— r T STTOAD
>¢ 940 0o 6T<! ONI" ONINNL O Ty —im 00— J LA 0N ¥2-2T
>T > 134 O <+ INOO ONINNL TSEIC | awysev-ow  (Q0A 21DV 0T T heus-g¢0-1
| (dothTTBC” s 2 | 100 (9€2LT13A0N)EVT-dAY | 2 G 2V S 0 & 0-Tee6580
(0€TLTIN) ¥-020-0TT-4SY (wog " XVIN* AZOZ+OV T * 606-M (022/171300N) TET-daY 3snd
(0/22LTN)0L0-Y-2800-8SY (22.171300K) 0ET-day
LINN YNNIINY O 000 LIND AVIASIA 0O O O

www reelschematic.com

< I

T
ONMNAM=E


takahasi

yhatai
Y. Hatai

KIMURA
S - 1

http://www.reelschematic.com

'all“0d JI1d.1LO313 ONNdNA

T
ONMNAM=E

WvdOVIQ NOILOINNOOYILNI ¢ ~C009-€ST-€0 9 TTOO796VED  .g-g "SON LINN H108 1V GIANNOYO ATIAILO3F4 38 QINOHS CTIIHS €
[ - -
N yvavy aNpvw i <o s AYOLOVH LY omt_ummummmm%wuqmm .M*
N ooooo FEIeH A o m:bﬂ_
Dooooon 4, L ISERAE L cmono 000000000000000000000000x
JEELT/ITELT/TELT TAON ONTHSIN® L ®0- 8078 0000000000000000x
0000000«
o O
Te "0SZ-Al = 5
ang
Py S—
WoE " XYW u50* (500TS6T) |
Eisteamn Qéﬁqam@ﬂ%_H__H_.m%ﬂgmq_\a@ﬂj BN _
- = | ¥
N 3 [ I p
Sk " ". NOT/9-d13 _
N QL 3i>e [ - dL3
L 31 = g aﬁo&amm/‘-g _ L Q00T |
— <Pe<, ON 09€TC ANYSOY-CI dInda -1x3a | -
<€z<i N YHONLIN e ! 0ooo,
LTSN ANO/QTIIHS > L prr —————— - I
STo6-dT] £62 7 <LCGON ZNeEn] _ _ SET=EDd0
_H_|l_ ?h\_t 1S <N A+ 4 ¥Ezzne A
i >ET J3A 0 ———< v < IN0J aNNL egTovany &£ | ooooo,
¥as AZOZ T2<; 03AIA v-£QY I ——
ST < aw Cozez-qy 10 I~ (9zeesdad |
>0T ! : laaL 4 d3ANNOS OHO3 |
S 6> m VSETC ANYSLY-CIN | dOooooadg
> 8 dd 0000 £T<; AN9 e |z o m————— J
> L> i F———————— q
m ! >9 AY9 0o €< VIS OV | 82-8_
> G a3y oo Z <INV QM1EIHS > 9 >+ +—————— ST IT o0 eay=m—1  HOSNIS ONI1QVIH
> v [ebnd (D OO —H——K0Z< NIvY 97¥ MNi>S>1 | 4_ _Q HOT 200038V T oo ! [L0313s
o > € > m 90101 ¥ >HANE9 0O | L 1 Lnopg
C > 2> o W eyl o~ __ ;
( ) > 1 N¥9 ooo BT} AN 3NNL o-oo_._\u-ﬁémv IM-PE 00—~ | 00T-QV | ===
c. | (deTHVTTOr | _._-oo_._\_.mwﬂ,\no_vHY_Or:.; 00>~ —g o ugeooodasoy-n— 1 YILYIANOD Q-V F=—————- QUA9,
“ aWYS9Y-CN “uoT* - —-—==
& e — m =L _ e 9 *uQT*60004dS9v-CH _HHHDHDHDHDHD%: L
b 5> | QIS L | 802€/80TE-d9 |
a > € ¥ oo 81! "9IS OH anoi> 9 o ¥INF0 Sd9 |
>C [elma/ian  (Doo/oo 9T<; (+DH0LON AZT+i> § quuLﬂ I 00 0sd9 |
51 LH oo ¥T< ONIYY3S 814> ¥ i WSeAl . T T T T
(drHnzosc” | V-1081> € SH--— Te OND
| > 6> 8-1aL}> ¢ 4 1= OS5
e 58 8 oo 9<8 1/d V10l T J _ Wm_umwuwm _
h > L 90 oo 0Ty 1/d CSETC | quysLv-Ci _ ooo !
59 Nug oo T < ORLXL [ WIVg | . | QN |
> G [aDna/1am  (O)oo/oo TI< ACT- FII il ZH09/05* T
> v [aINy9/1HM € D) ooon/o0 6 <IA2T- anN9> € WM S S wmige OV 0€e/02e/0T1/00T Y
- > € [g]az/1m  (O)O0/00 AR qan pz-zp D e O00——— ) *
[ > [gInug/iin - (D)oo/00 ST ACT+ (DT> —Im 0D = 07 S JAA ve-cl
z ( n_m_._>v8wavHY|T\_| [alodo/1Hn ( 0)oon/oo 8 (I AZT+ (0£€/T13AON)EYT-dQY TSETC | guasey-ow QA CDV OT 0T b UG 60~ 1606560
e oy & T0a (92€L17300N) TET-dAY Zx (oA mwz,u 5
850-Y.14/T200-8SY (WOE" XVIN* NCOZ+OLT* € L158- MY (z8/11300M) 05 T-dad
t ™ LINN YNNIINY OO 00O TT ®7U0E/02/ST/0T-88-€0S LINN AVIdSIA O O O
»
m 1% ! € ! 4 !


takahasi

yhatai
Y. Hatai

KIMURA
S - 2

http://www.reelschematic.com

'al“0d JI1d.1LO313 ONNdNd

T
ONMEM=-E

NV49Y1Q NOTLOINNODYILNI € -8009-€ST-€0 4 -T0J-86VED  .5q "SON3 LINN HLOG LV GIONNO¥9 ATIAILOFH43 38 GINOHS TIIHS “Ex
b: - -
. UVavY INIIVIN e i <o s AYOLOV4 1V G3LLI4 9Nd ¥OLOINNOD ~Zx
. A1ddNS QUVAdIHS °T
Q_u oogog eTeH "A Loy 3 Sw
goooodd oo L USeURte L @) 00000000000000000000000 O«
- e
ZPLT/ZPLT T3AON 50 ONTHSINL €0. 80 "des 000000000000000 O«
0000000«
T« "0ST-Al —
o T 00
i
WOE ~ XYW u50* (500TS6T) |
Eistamn Q%mqamaﬁg.:m.@.ﬁﬁ%@«w%_ BN |
— | ¥
NG 3w ! I
ol _ _ NOT/9-413 |
o i e SOEXHM | 3/0021-d9 |
_ 09eTC | qwisov-cw 9 OTPIO0ISIVIN 1 -q1n03 "1x3 |
YGONLIN Zn _. 0ooo,
ANO/QTAIHS > £ S —————~— - o
2208135 9 Yﬂhu_.x._m u] mu.M._H | mmNWm:Mnmmﬁ.”
ACTHp S 503 0 0~~~ U 76004057710 _
£8TOVAMN m-mmmmwmvru_. 189 mﬁ | __D0ooon;
Lt @SN N STy vy
(ozez-sy) 1008 2o OO~ | (Ozeesi)od |
L0ALS THHG-LHN O O~~~ gugamoqaym—1 . 93INN0S OHO3 |
VSETC | quysLy-CH | dd0D0000,
<we<; N revvd (g - mm——————
GSTCON L
m IVOE9BdE0 | I ON ] oooa-on__
<LCION QTAIHS > 9 >y~ —=———— S It I 500305y=r— 1 4OSNIS ONIQY3H
o | e <s<ion N8> | 1 [SPRRREES h n oo n! |03
C >6 [ebd (Moo 02< NIVY 07V o-v_dmvﬁm}uz% oo™ b J Lo
>8 [abne/tim  (O)oo/oo LT<} (-)¥oLoN Womoidest-ban o~ o __ .
4 >L [elna/1im  (D)on/oo 91<! (+)¥0LoN 0-9QH/J-YLYAi> Z>+-i18 0 O—~— | 00T-0QV | ===
c >9 [a]ovosLn  C m)ooo/oo 8 ¢ AeT+ H-9QH/H-YLYQ'> TX-1Hn 00— Luqaéﬂqabw%u%!_ YALYINOD G-V -Z-————- 0¥A9,
L) = ! >S Ad9 oo ETC} N9 €SEIC | gnysov-CH 9 O“WOT*60004dSOY-CN | 000o0oay -
. > [elazu/imn  (Do0/m0 21< QN LoV | 2 e
a >€ [gdngo/1Hm ( 0)oooo/o0 6<i AT~ Q13IHS > L | 80c€e/401€-d9 |
52 ¥1g oo 81<: 91S"QH aN9i> 9 YA e YN0 Sd9 |
ST LHM oo PT<| INIYY3E AZT+> § — | 00 0Sd9 |
(d6HNZl | e I T Sl it
_ i 8-TQ}> ¥
X eian v-1081> € -
e | >0 AZOZ 000000 S—KTZ} 0301A 8-1aL}> ¢ - vl
h >8 N9 ooo 6T<} “ONITONINNL v-TaLD T J _ w3l iay |
> dd  0OO0O0 £2<; IvdS CSETC | awyssv-Cn |
>9 na 0o 9<i8 1/d CWvg |z, | ?x%m NDHD |
>§ [gdnyasiim  (Doo/oo 01<! vV 1/d _III II_ ZH 09/05° OT
>t 13A 0 ¥ <! INOD ONINNL AN9> € D ﬂ.le fL[._”IIm.I._”Ilq>Mn_I IVA 0£2/022/0TT/00T
by - i >€ 940 0o £<}Vas oV 2an pz-z1 I WW_,.|” M8 00— *
o >z a3 oo Z<NIVD_ () TS o b T J0A ¥Z-2T
>T NYg oo T< OLXL TSeTC | guysey-cw  (QQA 2TV 0T 0T &“WG€*0-TEEBSED
(Y | Caomne”, e [ (J2v.T 1300 TET-d0Y | v Qo 7)Y s
t ™ TS0-414/.¥00-9SY (Wog ™ XVN*AZJZ+0LT"€-L458- WY (2¥.T1300N) 0ET-daY s
- LINN YNNIINY OO0 00O 11 ®"U0E/02/ST/0T-06-€0S LINN AVIdSIA 0O O O
m 14 ! € ! [4 !



takahasi

yhatai
Y. Hatai

KIMURA
S - 3

http://www.reelschematic.com

'all“0d JI1d.1LO313 ONNdNA

AY¥9Y1d NOILOINNOOYIINI ¢ ~£009-€9T-€0 9 -T00-0098) o4
< dvavd aNiavn o som Tvos
Q_u oooOoo leleH "A QINOYdY

ooooooo 44 "L IYseURdEL  gppozno
0€9/T/929LT/29LT T3AON ONTHSTN"[0. 80 3™ 0

"SANT LINN H108 1V d3ANNOY9 AT3AILI3443 39 QINOHS dTIIHS "€
“A0LIVH L1V Q31114 9NTd YOLOANNOD "¢«

A1ddNS QEVAdIHS "Tx
310N

oooooboobooooooooboooOoooDoos
oooooooooobooooons
0000000«

www reelschematic.com

o d
T« "0SZ-Al =
an9
PN S
WOE "XV 5°0* (S00TS6T) |
Eisteamn aaﬁaww%uau_H__H_.m%ﬂgmq_\a@ﬂj BN _
Ny | ¥*
NG 3>y [ I p
L " ". NOT/9-d13 !
N 3i>e I 0L XV cald
R 31 = 9 aﬁo&amm/‘-g _ L 0LTdY |
09ETIC | QWus9v-Ci dInda "1x3 |
YHONLIN Zn _. 0ooo,
_ AN9/QTAIHS > L Y —————— - L
. Wvz<, ON 7208 13> 9 >HA-NE O mu.M._H _ 9eT-€0d0 |
pE v"|r\_t‘m_§o (oo i< L <} WvdS ReT+> § >H-a 0O e 4344ne TAxd
ST [elvd (Dooo i< G <! vdS cgroyany 8TEQE> ¥ >ri-N#9 O O—y | googo,
(dzHN) zzsr P V-EQHH EOHA-TAA O [
>ET A O ———— (& p ¢ INOD ANNL (ozez-sy) L4 Q8> >80 O | (0zeesw)od |
>ZT [m_u XV00 AZ-02 i<TZ¢; 03AIA LAl THXH-1H O O-*——— 7 gugsgooiesmm—1 . 93ANNOS OHO3 |
ST i<2T<; AN9 VSEIC | qwyszv-ci 1dopgogog,
>0T> P [ EvIva] | 2. P —
>6> P _ 000T-9d|
>8 940/ LHM K ETL AND Q13IHS > 9 >+~ IoTJ =~ YOSN3S ONIAVIH
: O 9 O W0T 20003dS9V-CT ! |
>L> | NS> | I lDooooooo) |9313S
>9 90 00 ———LL—Ke<ivas oy =001 7 >H1-NY9 oo~ ' TTTTTTTT oo
> a3 KT NIYO WM M- o~ -
>v @34/LHM 02 NIVY 0/7Y u-wo_._\o-ﬁémv e O m.ﬁL | 00T-0QV | ===
>€> I H-9QH/H-YLYQ'> T >--l-1Hi O O— L-qaéﬂqabw%u%!_ Y3LYIANOD Q-V -=—————- QYA9
>C 1dd 0O00 €T} JvdS EGETC | anusov-CiN 9 b*WoT 60004dSov-ch | 0ogooay -
51 Ndg/IHM 00000 BT "I aNNL [_evivd] &> T T e T
(deTHN)vese e, @£ 9 &£
4 [g]dd (D ODOOD i< 2T< (-DHOLOW (EI S | 902Ee/90TE-d9 .m
>€ 18 00 8¢ "9IS CH aN9i> 9 > T Y3A1303Y Sd9 |
> [glne (D OO 9T<! (+)¥0LON ACT+> G v_1I|Lﬂ | 000osdd
ST W 00 YT INIYY3IS 8-TQ4}> ¥ - oS-l = T T T T
(dvHN)EZ8C v-TQY> € L_ T« QN9
>6> g-1ali> ¢ - 1~z
>8 N9 OO0 9¢id9 1/d v-1aL'> T - | mm_wwmuwm |
> 1 nma 00 0Tty 1/d CSELC | auysLv-ci _ ooo !
59 Ng 00 TCONLIXL [CVIva] | 2. | ©OW |
>G [dlvwe coODOD TT<; ACT- |EHI EI ZH 09/05° OT
> [elim COOOO 6 ¢ ACT- aN9y> € Dy “— NS = OVA 082/022/0TT/00T
> [sley 00000 2T¢ N9 R 1 X ww.|_ e 00——— ( T GTT20AD
>2 [ebne CoooOo ST AT+ O Ty —im 00— J AT J0A v2-¢1
>Tyi—dt—— [g3A 0ooo 8¢ AeT+  (0£9/TTIAONYEYT-dAY TSETC | gmusev-cn  (Q0A 2DDy 01 0°ug"§*0-Tees
(d6HITZBL” " 2 1 100 (QZ9LTTIAON)TET-daY 2 Gun vo)y g OF P7USTET0-TEE6SED
G90-Y414/0,00-9SY (WOE " XV AZIZ+ITC “ LEG9-MY (Z9.171300N)0ET-daY sn4
LINN YNNILNY O OO0 1T &7U0E/0e/ST/01-68-€0S LINN AVIdSI@ 0O O 0O
14 ! € _ Z T

T
ONMEM=-E


takahasi

yhatai
Y. Hatai

KIMURA
S - 4

http://www.reelschematic.com

‘al1“o0d Jiy.10313

ONNaN4d

¢-T009-2GT-€0 -T00- con-
WVOVIQ NOTLOINNOOYLNI & 9 “109780589  -ovaug "SAN3 LINN HL08 1V d3ANNO¥9 AT3AILO3443 38 QTINOHS d13IHS "€~
dvavd NIV, o s "AMOLOVA 1V GILLIA ONTd ¥OLDINNOD ~Zx
ooooa B1eH "A e "A1ddNS QUVAIHS “Tax
310N
poooddd 44 L IYSYBRL  gzomo
J€S/1/02G/T/2S.T 13A0NW L ONTHSIN® L €0- 80 ~ds5 - 0ooooooooo000oooooobooooddds
0000000000000 00DOx
00Oo0000Ox
Te "0SZ-Al= 0o
o T
= e bl
WOE XV w5°0* (5007S6T) | |
TR 9T aaﬂoﬂnw%u%-mm.%ﬂ@%@«%+_ R
e | ¥
N Q3 ! T |._
i - A | NOT/9-413 |
Sa 35T . e MOEXM_ | 3/0021-d9 |
09ETC ANYSOY-CN 9 O7V1004dS9V-CH | ~dInd3a ~1x3 |
SGONLIN 7 _. 0ooo,
AN/QAIHS > | Srr————=— I
720g"1x3}> @ f8 00— _ mme.m:Mnm.mﬁ.m
O & O DO g g | _
ggtovamy & E08 b ormAk9 OOy | __Dopog,
e W : w1_ = I (Ozeesddod |
(ozez-sw) 1L e 2 |
1070l TYd- O O0->————+ o en=m——  430ANNOS OHO3
s 1 O™ 0003dS V=W _
aWdSLY-CN 1dooooog,
ve<; ON Cevva |z, . mmm—————
ST< ON P —
ITTE6dE0 ]| TGN _ ooS-@a_
<LGON QTIMHS > 9 >r + == ——=— S B IT 5003455 <——! YOSN3S ONIQvIH
_ ?h\_t <5< on N> 55! | J_ _ﬁu S OTIOTZ0003SV | TR SN TG | 1o313s
>6 [Ebnd (oo 02<i NIVY D7 0N ¥ >HOHwO 00— | [ — 1 Lnopg
>8 [sDa/tim - (0)oo/oo LT} (-)¥oLOM wobextlam o o -
>L [elng/tim  CoDO0/00 9T<; (+)YOLON 0-9QH/0-YLYQ{> 2> 18 0 O0—~— | 00T-QV | ===
>9 [elodo/tHm  ( mooo/on 8<i AcT+ _._-wo_._\_._.m,m%mfv»_o_n:._; 0o- Luuwaéw,mgmbw%#suu_ YALYIANOD Q-Y [==——=-] O¥A9,
| 56 AY9 oo €T<! AN9 ANYS9V-CN 9 O“WOT ‘60003dSOV-CN | 000daoay - =
> [glozw/irn  (C)oo/on 21Kt N LG | 2. e “__
>€ [aInwo/1HM () Ooo0/00 6 < AT~ Q13IHS > £ 80CE/801E-d9 |
52 g oo 8T<} 91S"CH ol 9 >HA- Tt YN0 Sd9 |
>T LHM oo V1< ONIY3g AZT+> § 00 0Sd9 |
(d6HA)Zo8C | a-Tad's ¥ VSTl =
et i V-TQY}> € e OO°L
| > 635 NZOT 000oao <Te<} 030IA 8-T0L{ 2 - [ Zre-ny |
>8 NY9 ooo 6T<; "ANI ONINNL V-TaL*> T ~ _ 431411934 _
>1 dd  O0OoOo0 €2¢1 ivds ZSETC | quysv-Ci o000
>9 na 0o 9¢i8 /d [ TvIvd] | 2. I 1975 ran _ )
> [elnga/iin  (O)oo/omo 0T} ¥ 1/d lTr—T1— ZH 09/05° 01
>v A 0 ¥ ¢} INOD ONINNL N9, € >r r ey OvA 0§2/022/0T1/00T
i >€ 940 oo €<ivas oV o OIde WW_,.|_ g 00 ! _
>z a3y 0o Z<iNIvD_ QNTEET (b U 00—y Em.mO owwwmmmmwv.i 0N vZ-2T
(ot Tose Nyg oo T< ORILXL (OES/ T1IAON)EVT-dQY TSETC | quasev-ci (QaA ZDY o1
| {dOTHAT Cx ¢ Tra (92SLT1300M)TET-dOY (2 ©an v2dy S
690-414/T600-9SY (WOE " XYN* AZOZ+ILT“ €~ 11S8- M (2S.T71300W) 0ET-day 3snd
LIND VNNIINY OO 0O 0O 1T &W0e/0¢/51/01-06-€0S LINN AVIdSId O O O
14 ! € _ Z T

H
ONMEM=-E



takahasi

yhatai
Y. Hatai

KIMURA
S - 5

http://www.reelschematic.com

	MODEL 1722series
	SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	EQUIPMENT LISTS
	SYSTEM CONFIGURATIONS
	1. MOUNTING
	1.1 Installation of Display Unit
	1.2 Mounting of Antenna Unit for

MODEL 1722/1722C/1732/1732C/1723C/1733C
	1.3 Mounting of Antenna Unit for

MODEL 1742/1742C/1762/1762C/1752/

1752C/1753C/1763C

	2. WIRING
	2.1 Standard Wiring
	2.2 External Buzzer (OP03-136, option) Connection
	2.3 How to Connect with PC

	3. ADJUSTMENT
	3.1 How to Access to Installation Menu
	3.2 NETWORK SETUP Menu
	3.3 RADAR SETUP Menu
	3.4 Checking Magnetron Heater Voltage
	3.5 Navigation Data Source
	3.6 Setting up Data Ports
	3.7 Remote Controller Setting

	PACKING LIST
	OUTLINE DRAWING
	INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM


		2003-01-24T17:44:41+0900
	YKIMURA




